1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT |
- 2

2. AMEMDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. §. PROJECT NO. (i appiicabie)
PoO0G7 Soe 2lock 160 FELLZ220082

6. ISSUED BY CODE |CFTO-BOZ 7. ADMINISTERED BY {¥f other than tiem 6} CODE |

Commedity Pulures ''rading Comm
Tnren Lafavette Contor

1225 21st Street NWNW

WashingzZon DC 20581

8. MAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo.. street, county. State and ZIF° Coda) 94 AMENDOMENT OF SOLICITATICN MO.

WEST PURLISEING CORPORATION

6.0 OPPLRMAN DR 9B. DATED (SEE (TEM 11)
EAGAN MN 35123-1340
{b)(6)

+ | 10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT/GROER NG.
03310318D0.15C0013

35Z3ZY21FC001

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
CODE [ 497p31Px JLE FACILITY CODE 10/23/2020

11. THIZ ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered sohicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date specified far receipt of Offers is extended. is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priar to the hour and date specified in the sclicitation or as amended | by cne of the following methads: {a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning capies of the amendment; {b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each capy of the offer submitted ; or (o) By
separate letter or electronic communigation which includes a reference to the salicitation and amendment numbers, FAILLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIFT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION CF ¥OUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by letter or electranic communication, provided

each letter or electronic communication makes reference o the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priar to the opening hour and date specified.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I required) Nel Incresse: 5335,811.83
Zee Schedule

13. THIZ ITEM CNLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION GF CCNTRACGTS/CRRERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | 5 THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

CORDER NO. IN ITEM 104,

E. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation data, ete.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TC THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

. THIS SUPPLEMEMNTAL AGREEMENT I3 ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TQ AUTHORITY QF

D. OTHER [Specify type of modification and authority)

= Unilaterzl - Incremental Funding

E. IMPORTANT: Contractar % is not is required to sign this document and retum copies @ the ssuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMOGIFICATION (Onganized by UCF saction haadings. including solicitation/contract subjact matter where faasible )
Wesllaw

S2e Lke [ollowlirg page [or detlalls.

Eocourting Info:
CF22140000.2C22.70110C0000.4Ce0202C00.26055.610C00
00.00C030000C,0C00CADCG00.,0030CG00CA0C, 0CA0000C0

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 8 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGMER {Type or print) 164, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

JERAZE MNEVELEFF

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE 5IGNED E.RﬂPB’ATES OF AMEREigitally sigrned by JERALD | 16C. DATE SIGNED
NEVELEFF

Date: 202205 2512:15:15
(Signaiura of parson autharized fo sigo} N EVE L E(Eﬁfur@ of FontraglpnReeT MAY 25, 2022

Previpus edition unusable STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 1172016}
Prescribed by GSAFAR {48 CFR) 53.243


https://lnc.rec.se

A. The purpose of this modification to 95232Y-21-F-0001 is to fully fund Contract
Line Item Number (CLIN) 1001 in the amount of $335,814.85. Accordingly, the task order is
revised as follows:

1. The amount obligated to this task order for Option 1 is shown in Block 12 on the SF-30. The
Government’s liability under this task order is limited to the amount obligated as follows:

The total amount obligated to this task order is $1,588,432.56, which fully funds the Base Period
($782,476.92) and fully funds Option 1 in the amount of $805,955.64. In the meantime, the
Government’s liability under task order is limited to the total amount obligated. This task order
has one (1) option remaining, which the Government may unilaterally exercise as stated in the
task order.

2. Funding under CLIN 1001 1s revised as follows:

From: $470,140.79
By: $335,814.85
To: S805,655.64

3. Funding under the task order is revised as follows:
From: $1,252,617.71
By: $§ 33581485
To:  $1,588,432.56

4. Funding Summary:

Action Funded by Total Funding
Action
Base Base Award $195,619.00 $195,619.00
PO0O0OL Incremental Funding S130,413.05 $326,032.05
PO0002 Fund CLIN 0001 to Ceiling 5456,444.87 $782,476.92
PO0003 Exercise and §$134,325.94 $916,802.86
Incrementally Fund
Option Year |
PO0004 Incrementally Fund CLIN §134,325.94)  §1,051,128.80
1001
POO0S Incrementally Fund CLIN $67,162.97| S1,118,291.77
1001
PO0006 Incrementally Fund CLIN §$134,325.94| §1,252,617.71
1001
P0O007 Fully Fund CLIN 1001 $335,814.85]  §1,588,432.56

B. Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force

and effect.

9523ZY-21-F-0001/Modification POO007

Page 2


https://1,588,432.56
https://335,814.85
https://1,252,617.71
https://S805,955.64
https://335,814.85
https://470,140.79
https://ofSS0S,955.64
https://782,476.92
https://1,588,432.56
https://of$335,814.85

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE °F| PAGES
. P

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 4. PROUECT NG (i applicabie)
BO0DOG Soe 3lock 16C PRLD220056

6. ISSUED BY CODE |CFTO-BOZ 7. ADMINISTERED BY {¥f other than tiem 6} CODE |

Commedity Pulures ''rading Comm
Tnren Lafavette Contor

1225 21st Street NWNW

WashingzZon DC 20581

8. MAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo.. street, county. State and ZIF° Coda) 94 AMENDOMENT OF SOLICITATICN MO.

WEST PURLISEING CORPORATION

6.0 OPPLERMAN DR 9B, DATED (SEE TEM 11)
ERGREN MY 55123-1340

{b)(6)

+ | 10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT/GROER NG.
03310318D0.15C0013

35Z3ZY21FC001

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
CODE [ 497p31Px JLE FACILITY CODE 10/23/2020

11. THIZ ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered sohicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date specified far receipt of Offers is extended. is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priar to the hour and date specified in the sclicitation or as amended | by cne of the following methads: {a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning capies of the amendment; {b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (o) By
separate letter or electronic communigation which includes a reference to the salicitation and amendment numbers, FAILLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIFT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION CF ¥OUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by letter or electranic communication, provided

each letter or electronic communication makes reference o the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priar to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (f reguired) Nel Incresse: 5134,323.94
See Schedule

13. THIZ ITEM CNLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION GF CCNTRACGTS/CRRERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | 5 THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER MO, IN ITEM 104

E. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation data, ete.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TC THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

. THIS SUPPLEMEMNTAL AGREEMENT I3 ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TQ AUTHORITY QF

0. OTHER ({Specify type of modification and authority)

bd Incromental Funding —o cover Y22 CR (May Z022)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractar % is not is required to sign this document and retum copies @ the ssuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMOGIFICATION (Onganized by UCF saction haadings. including solicitation/contract subjact matter where faasible )
Wesllaw

S2e Lke [ollowlirg page [or detlalls.

Eocourting Info:
CF22140000.2C22.70110C0000.4Ce0202C00.26055.610C00
00.00C030000C,0C00CADCG00.,0030CG00CA0C, 0CA0000C0

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 8 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGMER {Type or print) 164, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prird)

KATHEYMN RISC?

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFERCR 15C. DATE SIGNED }(%fﬁ'[rFﬁﬁTms OF AMERENgitally signed by Kathryn M | 16C. DATE SIGNED
Riscn

Rison Dat.E: 20220331 0323110 03/31/2022
(Signatura of parson authanzad & sigo} (Signature of Contrat@@fiar

Previpus edition unusable STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 1172016}
Prescribed by GSAFAR {48 CFR) 53.243


https://lnc.rec.se

A. The purpose of this modification to 9523Z2Y-21-F-0001 is to incrementally fund Contract
Line Item Number (CLIN) 1001 in the amount of $134,325.94 through May 31, 2022.
Accordingly, the delivery order is revised as follows:

1. Funds in the amount of §134,325.94 are hereby obligated to this delivery order for Option | as
shown in Block 12 on the SF-30. The Government’s liability under this delivery order is limited
to the amount obligated as follows:

The total amount obligated to this contract 1s $1,252.617.71 which fully funds the Base Period
(5782,476.92) and incrementally funds Option 1 ($470,140.79). At this time, appropriated funds
are not available to fund the entire period of performance of Option 1. This delivery order will be
modified to add funds when such funds are available. In the meantime, the Government’s
liability under this delivery order is limited to the total amount obligated. This delivery order has
one (1) option remaining, which the Government may unilaterally exercise as stated in the
delivery order.

2. Funding under CLIN 1001 is revised as follows:
From: $335,814.85
By: $134,325.94
To:  $470,140.79

3. Funding under the delivery order is revised as follows:
From: $1,118,291.77
By: $ 13432594
To:  $1,252,617.71

4. Funding Summary:

Action Funded by Total Funding
Action
Base Base Award 5195,619.00 $195,619.00
P00 1 Incremental Funding $130,413.05 $326,032.05
P0002 Fund CLIN 0001 to Ceiling $456,444.87 $782,476.92
P0003 Exercise and $134,325.94 $916,802.86
Incrementally Fund
Option Year 1
P0004 Incrementally Fund CLIN $134,325.94| §1,051,128.80
1001
PG000S Incrementally Fund CLIN $67,162.97)  S51,118,291.77
1001
P0006 Incrementally Fund CLIN $134,325.94| §1,252,617.71
1001

B. Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force

and effect.

9523ZY-21-F-0001/Modification PO0006

Page 2


https://1,252,617.71
https://134,325.94
https://1,118,291.77
https://S470,140.79
https://134,325.94
https://335,814.85
https://470,140.79
https://S782,476.92
https://1,252,617.71
https://ofS134,325.94
https://of$l34,325.94

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT |
- 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITHON/FPURCHASE REQ. NO. & PROUECT NQ. {If applicable)

Bu000S 43,07 /2022 PRLDZ220044

6. ISSUED BY CODE |CFTr-BOZ 7. ADMINISTERED BY {¥f other than tiem 6} CODE |

Commedity Pulures ''rading Comm
Tnren Lafavette Contor

1225 21st Street NWNW

WashingzZon DC 20581

8. MAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo.. street, county. State and ZIF° Coda) 94 AMENDOMENT OF SOLICITATICN MO.

WEST PURLISEING CORPORATION

6.0 OPPLERMAN DR 9B, DATED (SEE TEM 11)
ERGREN MY 55123-1340

{b)(6)

+ | 10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT/GROER NG.
03310318D0.15C0013

35Z3ZY21FC001

10B. DATED (SEE {TEM 13}
CODE 1483085286 FACILITY CODE 10/22/2020

11. THIZ ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered sohicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date specified far receipt of Offers is extended. is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priar to the hour and date specified in the sclicitation or as amended | by cne of the following methads: {a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning capies of the amendment; {b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (o) By
separate letter or electronic communigation which includes a reference to the salicitation and amendment numbers, FAILLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIFT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION CF ¥OUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by letter or electranic communication, provided
each letter or electronic communication makes reference o the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priar to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (f reguired) Nel Incresse: 67,162,097

Zee Schedule

13. THIZ ITEM CNLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION GF CCNTRACGTS/CRRERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | 5 THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

CORDER NO. IN ITEM 104,

E. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation data, ete.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TC THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

. THIS SUPPLEMEMNTAL AGREEMENT I3 ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TQ AUTHORITY QF

0. OTHER ({Specify type of modification and authority)

x Incremental Funding o cover T¥22 CR (Marcn 2022}

E. IMPORTANT: Contractar % is not is required to sign this document and retum copies @ the ssuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMOGIFICATION (Onganized by UCF saction haadings. including solicitation/contract subjact matter where faasible )
Wesllaw

S2e Lke [ollowlirg page [or detlalls.

Eocourting Info:
CF22140000.2C22.70110C0000.4Ce0202C00.26055.610C00
00.00C030000C,0C00CADCG00.,0030CG00CA0C, 0CA0000C0

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 8 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGMER {Type or print) 164, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prird)

JERAZE MNEVELEFF

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE 5IGNED Jﬁ.ﬁwﬁ[[jT}\TES OF AMERGifitally signed by JERALD 16C. DATE SIGNED
NEVELEFF

N EVELEFSE,; Date: 2022.02.24 15:24:23 February 24’ 2022

[Sigraiura of parson authanzad to signg afure of ContragigynEfican
Previpus edition unusable STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11,2016}
Prescribed by GSAFAR {48 CFR) 53.243



https://nc.rec.se

A. The purpose of this modification to 95237Y-21-F-0001 is to incrementally fund Contract
Line Item Number (CLIN) 1001 in the amount of $67,162.97 through March 31, 2022.
Accordingly, the delivery order is revised as follows:

1. The amount obligated to this contract for Option 1 18 shown in Block 15. The Government’s
liability under this contract is limited to the amount obligated as follows:

The total amount obligated to this contract is $1,118,291.77 which fully funds the Base Period
($782,476.92) and ncrementally funds Option lin the amount of $335.814.84 for five (5)
months. At this time, appropriated funds are not available to fund the entire period of
performance of Option 1. This contract will be modified to add funds if and when such funds are
available. In the meantime, the Government’s liability under contract order is limited to the total
amount obligated. This contract has two (2) options remaining, which the Government may
unilaterally exercise as stated in the contract.

2. Funding under CLIN 1001 is revised as follows:

From: $268,651.88
By: $ 67,162.97
To:  $335814.85

3. Funding under the delivery order is revised as follows:
From: $1,051,128.80
By: $ 67,162.97
To:  S1,118291.77

4. Funding Summary:

Action Funded by Total Funding
Action
Base Base Award $195,619.00 $195,619.00
POOOMN Incremental Funding $130,413.05 $326,032.05
PO0O002 Fund CLIN 0001 to Ceiling | $456,444.87 $782,476.92
P00003 Exercise and $134,325.94 $916,802.86

Incrementally Fund
Option Year |

PG0004 Fund CLIN 1001 to $134,325.94 $1,051,128.80
Ceiling of CR 2/28/22

POO00OS Incrementally Fund CLIN $67,162.97 $1,118,291.77
1001

B. Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force
and effect.

End of 95237Y-21-F-0001 P00005

95237Y-21-F-0001/Modification PO0005 Page 2


https://S1,118,291.77
https://67,162.97
https://1,051,128.80
https://S335,814.85
https://67,162.97
https://268,651.88
https://ofS335,814.84
https://782,476.92
https://1,118,291.77
https://ofS67,162.97

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE °F| PAGES
. P

2022

2. AMEMDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 4. PROUECT NG (i applicabie)
PO0DUA Soce 3lock 14C PRLD220020
6. ISSUED BY CODE CFTC-BO2 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than tiem 6} CODE |
Commedity Pulures ''rading Comm
Tnren Lafavette Contor
1255 21st Street NW
WashingzZon DC 20581
8. MAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo.. street, county. State and ZIF° Coda) {x) 94 AMENDOMENT OF SOLICITATICN MO.
WEST PURLISEING CORPORATION
G.0 OPPLEMAN LR 9B, DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
EAGAN MN 55L123-124LC
{b)®)
% 104 MODIFICATION QOF GONTRACT/ORDER NO.
03310318D0.15C0013
S95Z23EZY21FC001
108 DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
CODE 148305286 FACILITY CODE 1072372020
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered sohicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date specified far receipt of Offers is extended. is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priar to the hour and date specified in the sclicitation or as amended | by cne of the following methads: {a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning capies of the amendment; {b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (o) By
separalte letter or electronic communication which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIFT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION CF ¥OUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by letter or electranic communication, provided
each letter or electronic communication makes reference o the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priar to the opening hour and date specified.
12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I required) Nel Incresse: 5134,323.94
Zee Schedule
13. THIS ITEM CNLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION GF CONTRACTS/CREERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
_CHEGKONE | 4 THIS CHANGE QRDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH INITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER MO. IN ITEM 104,
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE UHANGES {such as changes in paying office,
appropriation data, etc.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TG THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TQ AUTHORITY QF
0. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authorty)
bd Unilateral - Incromental Furding
E. IMPORTANT: Contractar % is not is required to sign this document and retum copies @ the ssuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMOGIFICATION (Onganized by UCF saction haadings. including solicitation/contract subjact matter where faasible )
Wesl Publisnhing Corporallion.
Sz2e Lke [ollowlirg pages [or devtails.
Eocourting Info:
CF22140000.2C022.70110C0000.4C€0202C00.2€0465.610C00
0G,00C030030C, 0C00C00C00.,000C00C00C, aC000000C0
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 8 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGMER {Type or print) 164, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prird)
JEEATT MEVELEFFE
158, CONTRACTOR/QFFERCR 15C. DATE SIGNED 2 1l ATES OF AMERID#gitally signed by 1ERALD 16C. DATE SIGNED
JERALD NEVELEFT
Date: 2021.12.13 12:26:55 Lecerber
[Sigraiura of parson authanzad to signg N EVE LEEﬁaIurE of t’.orzlra:{y!;g)gmner}
Previpus edition unusable STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11,2016}

Prescribed by GSAFAR {48 CFR) 53.243


https://de~a.i.ls
https://PuDl.i.s:"1.i.n7
https://lnc.rec.se

A. The purpose of this modification to task order 95232Y-21-F-0001 is to incrementally fund
Contract Line Item Number (CLIN) 1001 in the amount of $134,325.94 through February 28,
2022. Accordingly, the delivery order is revised as follows:

1. Funding under the task order is revised as follows:

From: § 916,802.86
By: $ 13432594
To: $1,051,128.80

2. Funding under CLIN 1001 is revised as follows:

From: § 13432594
By: S 13432594
To: S 268,651.88

3. Funding Summary:

Action Funded by Total Funding
Action
Base Base Award $195,619.00 $195,619.00
POOOMN Incremental Funding $130,413.05 $326,032.05
P0O0002 Fund CLIN 0001 to Ceiling | $456,444.87 $782476.92
P0O0003 Exercise and $134,325.94 $916,802.86
Incrementally Fund
Option Year |
P0O0004 Fund CLIN 1001 to $134,325.94 $1,051,128.80
Ceiling

B. Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force

and effect.

95237Y-21-F-0001 /Modification PO0004

End of 95237Y-21-F-0001 P00004

Page 2


https://268,651.88
https://134,325.94
https://134,325.94
https://S1,051,128.80
https://134,325.94
https://916,802.86
https://134,325.94

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE °F| PAGES

£

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITHON/FPURCHASE REQ. NO. & PROUECT NQ. {If applicable)

POODO3A 1./02/2021 PRLLZZ0004

6. ISSUED BY CODE |CFTr-BOZ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (¥f other than tiem 6} CODE |

Commedity Pulures ''rading Comm
Tnren Lafavette Contor

1225 21st Street NWNW
WashingzZon DC 20581

8. MAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo.. street, county. State and ZIF° Coda) 94 AMENDOMENT OF SOLICITATICN MO.

WEET PUBLISHING CORZORATION

WZST A TRCMAS RUETERS BUSTINESS 9B, DATED (SEEITEM 11)
&.C OPP=RMAMN LR
EAGAN MN :5123-134C

(b)) 4. MODIFICATION QF CONTRACT/ORDER NG

1
¥ |03310318D.19C0013
35Z3ZY21FC001

10B. DATED (SEE {TEM 13}
CODE 1483085286 FACILITY CODE 10/22/2020

11. THIZ ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered sohicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date specified far receipt of Offers is extended. is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priar to the hour and date specified in the sclicitation or as amended . by cne of the following methads: {a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning capies of the amendment; {b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (o) By
separate letter or electronic communigation which includes a reference to the salicitation and amendment numbers, FAILLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIFT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION CF ¥OUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by letter or electranic communication, provided

each letter or electronic communication makes reference o the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priar to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (f reguired) Nel Incresse: 5134,323.94
See Schedule

13. THIZ ITEM CNLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION GF CCNTRACGTS/CRRERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | 5 THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 104

E. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation data, ete.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TC THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

. THIS SUPPLEMEMNTAL AGREEMENT I3 ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TQ AUTHORITY QF

0. OTHER ({Specify type of modification and authority)

e Crnilateral - Exerclze of Cpticn Year 7 - IAW 22.217.9, Optlon o Extend the Term of —he Jontract.

E. IMPORTANT: Contractar % is not is required to sign this document and retum copies @ the ssuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMOGIFICATION (Onganized by UCF saction haadings. including solicitation/contract subjact matter where faasible )
Wesllaw Subscripllon

Sz2e Lke [ollowlirg pages [or devtails.

Eocourting Info:
CF22140000.2C22.70110C0000.4Ce0202C00.26055.610C00
00.00C030000C,0C00CADCG00.,0030CG00CA0C, 0CA0000C0

Cnange TzZem C10C1 to read as follows{amount shown
is the obligated amourt):

nZcol Wostlaw Subscrioption - Option Peoriod 1 134,325,694

CorLlirued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 8 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGMER {Type or print) 164, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prird)

JERAZE MNEVELEFF

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE 5IGNED JPHATE@TATES OF AMEREDAtally signed by JERALD 16C. DATE SIGNED
NEVELEFF

NEVELEE;E,,Q,U,E Date: 2021.10.18 07:18:56 October 18, 2021

[Sigraiura of parson authanzad to signg of Contrafigficar)

Previpus edition unusable STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 1172016}
Prescribed by GSAFAR {48 CFR) 53.243


https://de~a.i.ls
https://lnc.rec.se

A. The purpose of this modification to 95232Y-21-F-0001 is to incrementally fund Contract
Line Item Number (CLIN) 1001 in the amount of $134,325.94 through December 31, 2021.

Accordingly, the delivery order is revised as follows:

1. Funding under CLIN 1001 is revised as follows:

From: $782,476.92
By: $134,325.94
To:  $916,802.86

2. Funding Summary:

Action Funded by Total
Action Funding

Base Base Award $195,619.00 $195,619.00
PO0O0OL Incremental Funding $130,413.05 $326,032.05
P0002 Fund CLIN 0001 to Ceiling | $456,444.87 $782,476.92
P0003 Exercise and $134,325.94 $916,802.86

Incrementally Fund

Option Year 1

B. Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force

and effect.

End of 95237ZY-21-F-0001 P00003

9523ZY-21-F-0001/Modification PC00O03

Page 2


https://S916,802.86
https://134,325.94
https://782,476.92
https://ofS134,325.94

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

| 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.

PO0302

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

uL/01/2021

4. REQUISITION/;PURCHASE REQ. NO.
FRLLIZ10022Z

5 PROJECT NO. (i applicabie)

6. I5SUED BY CODE

CFTC-BOZ

7. ADMINISTERED BY [If other han ffem 6} CODE |

Commedity Pulures ''rading Comm
Tnren Lafavette Contor

1225 21st Street NWNW
WashingzZon DC 20581

8. MAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo.. street, county. State and ZIF° Coda)

WEEZT PUBLISHING CORZORATION
AZTYN EAZREN DELONG

94 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATICN NO.

9B, DATED (EEEITEM 11)

6.0 OPERRMAN DR
BACEN MN 55123-1340 +[10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO-
(bYB) 033103180510C0015
S9RZ3ZYZ21IFC0ODL
108 DATED (SEE /TEM 13}
CODE 148305286 FACILITY CODE

10/22/2020

11. THIZ ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO A

MENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date specifi

ed for receipt of Offers is extended. is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priar to the hour and date specified in the sclicitation or as amended | by cne of the following methads: {a) By completing

Items 8 and 15, and returning capies of the amendment; {b) By acknowled,

separale letter or electronic communication which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers,

ging receipt of this amendment on each capy of the offer submitted ; or (] By
FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE

RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIFT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by letter or electranic communication, provided

gach letter or electronic communication makes reference to the solictation and this amendment,

, and is received priar to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACGOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I required) Nel
See Schedule

Increase: 3456, 414,87

13. THIZ ITEM CNLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION GF CCNTRACGTS/CRRERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE
CORDER NO. IN ITEM 104,

A, THIS CHANGE ORDER 1S ISSUED PURSUANT TOx {Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH INITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/QORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT T
appropriation data, ete.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT T THE AUTH

HE ADMINISTRATIVE CHAMNGES (such as changes in paying office,
ORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

. THIS SUPPLEMEMNTAL AGREEMENT I3 ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TQ AUTHORITY QF

0. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authorty)
=

Tnilatecral - =Zundirg

E. IMPORTANT: Cantractor is not % iz required to sign this document and

retum copies @ the ssuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMOGIFICATION (Onganized by UCF saction haadings. including solicitation/contract subjact matter where faasible )

Acoccounting Info:
Crz1140000.2G22.70
00.0ac0300300C, 0000

11 1Ga
GOoocoo.0an

Cnange Izem GIOCL to read
is the obligated amount}:

0ocol WesTlaw Subscrivzion - Base Pericd

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9 A or 104,

0

456,444, 8Y

as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER {Type or print)

164, MAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prini

JERAZE MNEVELEFF

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE 5IGNED

[Sigraiura of parson authanzad to signg

16C. DATE SIGNED

JBEIWKTE TATES OF AMERiitally signed by JERALD

Date: 2021.03.24 07:22:10 March 24, 2021

NEVELEFF
NEVELEERE

afure of Cor)lr.a_mgﬁ.lner;

Previpus edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11,2016}
Prescribed by GSAFAR {48 CFR) 53.243


https://lnc.rec.se

9523ZY-21-F-0001
PO00O2

A. The purpose of this modification to 9523ZY-21-F-0001 i1s to fund Contract Line Item
Number (CLIN) 0001 to the ceiling in the amount of $456,444.87 through October 31, 2021.
Accordingly, the delivery order is revised as follows:

1. Funding under CLIN 0001 is revised as follows:
From: §326,032.05

By:  5456.444.87
To:  $782,476.92

2. Funding Summary:

Action Funded by Action Total Funding
Base Base Award $195,619.00 $195,619.00
PO0O0OL Incremental Funding S130,413.05 $326,032.05
P00002 Fund CLIN 0001 to §$456,444.87 $782,476.92
Ceiling

B. Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force
and effect.

End of 952372Y-21-F-0001 P00002


https://S782,476.92
https://S326,032.05
https://S456,444.87

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

PAGE OF PAGES

|

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.

PO0301

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

oo 2lock Lol

4. REQUISITION/;PURCHASE REQ. NO.
FRLLIZ10015

5 PROJECT NO. (i applicabie)

6. I5SUED BY CODE

CFTC-BOZ

7. ADMINISTERED BY [If other than ffem 6} CODE |

Commedity Pulures ''rading Comm
Tnren Lafavette Contor

1225 21st Street NWNW
WashingzZon DC 20581

8. MAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo.. street, county. State and ZIF° Coda)

WEST PUBLISHING CORPORATION
{b)(6)

WHET A TIOMAS RUETLRS
.0 CPPERMAN DR

EAGAN MN 35123-1340

BUSLINESS

94 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATICN NO.

9B, DATED (EEEITEM 11)

+ | 10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT/GROER NG.
03310318D0.15C0013

35Z3ZY21FC001

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}

CODE FACILITY CODE

118208286

10/22/2020

11. THIZ ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered sohicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date specified far receipt of Offers

is extended.

is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priar to the hour and date specified in the sclicitation or as amended | by cne of the following methads: {a) By completing

Items 8 and 15, and returning

separale letter or electronic communication which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers,

capies of the amendment; {b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (o) By
FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE

RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGMNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TG THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR

OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by letter or electranic communication, provided

each letter or electronic communication makes reference o the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priar to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACGOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I required)
See Schedule

HNel Incresse:

513,413,062

13. THIZ ITEM CNLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION GF CCNTRACGTS/CRRERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE
CORDER NO. IN ITEM 104,

A, THIS CHANGE ORDER 1S ISSUED PURSUANT TOx {Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH INITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

E. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation data, ete.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TC THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

. THIS SUPPLEMEMNTAL AGREEMENT I3 ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TQ AUTHORITY QF

0. OTHER ({Specify type of modification and authority)

bd Unilateral - Incromental Furding

E. IMPORTANT: Cantractar is not

% is required to sign this document and returm

copies o the issuing offica,

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMOGIFICATION (Onganized by UCF saction haadings. including solicitation/contract subjact matter where faasible )

0ocol WesTlaw Subscriovzion - Base Pericd

Fully Funded Cbligsztion Amount: S7
Acoccounting Info:
B

ac000030  Funded: $130,£413.05

2,476.92

O
Cr21140000,2G22 7011060300, 2060202000, 26065., 1002000, CAAC000030.00C00C00C0.0000CA0C0
0.Go

Except as provided herein. all terms and conditions of the docurnent referenced i ltem 3 A or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER {Type or print)

JERAZE MNEVELEFF

164, MAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prini

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

[Sigraiura of parson authanzad to signg

15C. DATE 5IGNED

fE.R{ﬂ'Eﬁ[ﬁTﬁ\TES OF AMEREESitally signed by JERALD
NEVELEFF
Date: 20271.01.26 67:41:29

NEVELEEE... orconagaggrnes

16C. DATE SIGNED

January 26, 2021

Previpus edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11/2016})
Prescribed by GSAFAR (48 CFR) 53.243


https://782,476.92
https://nc.rec.se

95237ZY-21-F-0001
POO0GOIL

A. The purpose of this modification to 952372Y-21-F-0001 is to incrementally fund Contract
Line Item Number (CLIN) 0001 in the amount of $130.413.05 through March 31, 2021,
Accordingly, the delivery order is revised as follows:

1. Funding under CLIN 0001 is revised as follows:
From: $195,619.00
By:  $130,413.05
To:  $326,032.05

2. Funding Summary:

Action Funded by Action Total Funding
Base Base Award $195,619.00 $195,619.00
POOOOL Incremental Funding $130,413.05 $326.,032.05

B. Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force
and effect.

End of 9523Z2Y-21-F-0001 P00001


https://326,032.05
https://130,413.05
https://195,619.00
https://30.413.05

SOLICITATION/CONTRACT/ORDER FOR COMMERCIAL ITEMS
OFFEROR TO COMPLETE BLOCKS 12, 17, 23, 24, & 30

1. REQUISITICN NUMEBER FAGE OF

PROETZ100C10 : _4

3. AWARDY 4. ORDER NUMBER

CCO0Ls EFFECTIVE DATE

11,-’;01.-’(202(; SHZ2R2EY21FCO0L

5. SOLICITATICN NUMBER 5. SOLICITATION

I5SLE DATE

7. FOR SOLICITATION a. NAME k. TELEFHONE NUMEBER N colfect cails) 8. OFFER DUE DATE/LQCAL TIME
INFORMATION CALL: JZRALD WEVELETF 202-4.8-5345
5. IS3UED BY GODE |CFTC-FME 10. THIS ACQUISITION 15 ¥ UNRESTRICTED OR SET ABIDE: % FOR:
. . WOMEN-OWNED SMALL BUSINESS
Commodity Futures Tradirng Comm EMALL BUSINESS {(WOSB) ELIGIBLE UNDER THE WOMEN-OWNED
Three Lalave_te Center HUBZOME SMALL SMAL BURINFES PROGRAM NAics 5 5190
1155 Z.st Street HW BUSINESS EDWOSB .
et ~ SERVICE-DISABLED B(A o
Jash . 2 .830. 0
Washington DO 20581 VETERAN.CWNED sizE sTanpapD:  S30.C
SMALL BUSINESS

11. DELWERY FOR FOB OESTINA-  [12. DISCOUNT TERMS 15, RATING

TION UNLESS BLOCK 1S 13a. THIS CONTRACT IS A

MARKED RATED ORDER UNDER

14. METHOD CF SOLICITATION
DPAS (16 CFR 700
SEE SCHEQULE { ! RFQ IF8 RFF

15. DELIVER TC CODE |pTro—Who 18. ADMINISTERED BY CODE [ FTC—FM=
Commrodity Futures Trading Comm Cowmodizy Tutures Trading Comm
Three Lalavelte Center Inres Lafayvells Carlsar
1155 2Zst Strect NW 1255 21st Ztroot HW
Washkingten DC 20581 Washington DC 20581
17a. CONTRACTOR! CODE 148508286 FACILITY 18a. PAYMENT WILL BE MADE BY COLE [cpTC NA-L BACCG

CFFEROR CODE CFTC NAT HE
WEST ZUBLISHINGC CORPCRATICN 7.5, DCT - MMAC

{b)(6) Scce 'Elcctronic Invoicing ard Zayment
WEST A TIHOMAS RURTXRS BUSINLESS Requiremenls - LSupoplier' clause [or involce
410 CPPERWMAN LR instrucTion
EACEN MN 52123-_3240
{b}(6)

TELEPHONE NO. (0}6)

17b. CHECK IF REMITTANCE 15 DIFFERENT AND PUT SUCH ADDRESS IN OFFER

18b. SUBMIT INwOICES TO ADDRESS SHOWH [N BLOCK 18a UNLESS BLOCK BELOW

15 CHECKED SEE ARDENDUM
19. 20. 21. 22 23, i
ITEM NG SCHEDLE OF SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY |UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

Accounting Info:
CFP2.140C00.2021.701.000C00.3001020000.
CO.0000Co0C00.00C000000C,0C00C00C0D

20002 Westlaw Subscriotion - Bazse Period
I'ully Punded Cbligsation Amount: 3782,476.92
Jo.c0z Westlew Subscription - Cption Perieod 1

Amount: $8C:
11/01/z2Cz2
{Use Reverse and/or Attach Additional Sheets as Necessary)

425,64 (Cozion Lire Item)

Z268065.0100C0
L020CI0C00cC

25 ACCOUNTING AND APFROFRIATION DATA

Ses zchedule

26, TOTAL AWARD AMOUNT {For Gowt, Use Only}
$193,61%.060

27a. SOLICITATION INCORPORATES BY REFERENCE FAR 52.212-1, 52.2124.

FAR 52.212-3 AND 52.212-5 ARE ATTACHED. ADDENDA
27h. CONTRACT/PURGHASE ORDER INCORPORATES BY REFERENCE FAR 52.212-4. FAR 52,212-5 |S ATTACHED.

ARE
ARE

ARE NOT ATTACHED.

ADDENDA ARE NOT ATTACHED.

* 28 CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO SIGN THIS DOCUMENT AND RETURN Z
COFIES TQ ISSUING OFFICE. CONTRACTOR AGREES T FURNISH AND DELIVER
ALL ITEMS SET FORTH OR OTHERWISE IDENTIFIED ABOVE AND ON ANY ADDITIONAL
SHEETS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AMND CONDITIONS SPECIFIED.

29, AWARD OF CONTRACT: OFFER

DATED . YOUR OFFER ON SOLICITATION (BLOCK &),
INCLUDING ANY ADDITIONS OR CHAMNGES WHICH ARE 5ET FORTH
HEREIN. |5 ACCEPTED AS TO ITEMS!:

{b)(6)

ALUTHORIZED FOR LOCAL REPRODUCTION
PREVICUS EDITION IS5 NOT USABLE

31a. UNITED STATES COF AMERICA (SIGMATURE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER;

JERALD NEVELEFF Digitally signed by JERALD NEVELEFF

31c. OATE 3IGNED
October 23, 2020

Date: 2020.10.23 10:34:20 -04'00°
31b, NAME OF CONTRACTING OFFICER [Type or print)
JERAIC NEVELZFF

STANDARD FORM 1449 (REV. 212012)
Prescribed by GSA - FAR (48 CFR} 53.212



7 of 14

20,

SCHEOULE OF SUPPLIESISERVICES

1. 2z.
QUANTITY | UNIT

23, 24,
LMIT PRICE AMOUNT

0zocl Westlaw Subscriotion - Option Period 2

Amount:

S170172028

$830,123.64 (Cozion Lire Item)

32a. QUANTITY IN COLUMN 21 HAS BEEN

RECEIVED

INSPECTED

ACCEPTED, AND CONFORMS TO THE CONTRACT. EXCEPT AS NOTED:

32b. SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED GOVERNMENT REFRESEMNTATIVE

32c. DATE

32d. PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF AUTHORIZED GOWERNMENT REPRESENTATIVE

32e. MAILING ADDRESS OF AUTHORIZED GOVERNMENT REFRESENTATIVE

32f. TELEPHONE NUMBER OF AUTHORIZED GOVERNMENT REPRESENTATIVE

32g. E-MAIL OF AUTHCORIZED GOVERNMENT REPRESENTATIVE

33. SHIP NUMBER

FARTIAL FINAL

34, VOUCHER NUMBER

35, AMOUNT VERIFIED
CORRECT FOR

36, PAYMENT

COMFLETE

PARTIAL

37. CHECK NUMBER

FINAL

33. 3/R ACCOUNT NUMBER

39. SR YOUCHER NUMBER

40. PAID BY

41a. | CERTIFY THIS ACCOUNT |5 CORRECT AND PROPER FOR PAYMENT

42a. RECEIVED BY (Print}

41b. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF CERTIFYING OFFICER

41c. DATE

42b. RECEIVED AT fLacation)

425, DATE REC'D (Y'Yv/MMODDY

42d. TOTAL CONTAINERS

STANDARD FORM 1448 (REY, 2/2012) BACK



95237Y-21-F-0001

PART I
STATEMENT OF WORK
Online Legal Research Service

A. General Information
l. Background

Congress created the Commodity Futures Trading Commission (CFTC) in 1974 as an
independent agency with the mandate to regulate commodity futures and option markets in the
United States. The agency's mandate has been renewed and expanded several times since then,
most recently by the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act.

Specifically, the CFTC's mission 1s to protect market users and the public from fraud,
manipulation, abusive practices and systemic risk related to derivatives that are subject to the
Commodity Exchange Act, and to foster open, competitive, and financially sound markets.

The CFTC assures the economic utility of the futures markets by encouraging their
competitiveness and efficiency. protecting market participants against fraud, manipulation, and
abusive trading practices. and by ensuring the financial integrity of the clearing process. Through
effective oversight, the CFTC enables the futures markets to serve the important function of
providing a means for price discovery and offsetting price risk.

The CFTC’s has attorneys and paralegals in most of its divisions and offices, including the
following: Division of Market Oversight, Division of Clearing & Risk, Division of Swap Dealer
& Intermediary Oversight, Office of International Affairs, Office of General Counsel, Office of
Proceedings, Office of the Inspector General. and the staffs of the CFTC commissioners. All of
whom require access to an online legal research service in order to retrieve the full-text of court
and administrative opinions, regulations, statutes, court documents, and secondary material as
well as conduct research in same material. The online legal research service shall have the full-
text of news sources and business and personal public records that is utilized by CFTC
gconomists, mvestigators, and auditors as well as CFTC attorneys and paralegals,

2. Objective

The Commission seeks to procure a commercial-off-the-shelf (COTS) online legal research
service to enable its employees to conduct research and retrieve the necessary documents in
order to provide legal advice, represent the CFTC in court and administrative bodies, draft
regulations, and fulfill other CFTC responsibilities.

B. Scope
The contractor shall provide an online legal research service that, at a minimum, meets the

requirements described below and in addition provide technical support, training, and research
assistance to the CFTC.

Page 3



95237Y-21-F-0001

C. Requirements

The contractor shall provide an online legal research service that meets or exceeds the following
requirements:

L.

Solution Requirements

Federal Courts

e Full-text of U.S. Supreme Court cases from 1790 to date with citations to the reporter.

¢ Full-text of US District Court opinions reported and unreported starting from at least
1900 to date with citations to the reporter if a reported case.

e Full-text of US Court of Appeals opinions reported and unreported starting from at least
1900 to date with citations to the reporter if a reported case.

¢ Full-text of federal bankruptcy opinions from US Bankruptcy Courts and Bankruptcy
Appellate Panels from at least 1979 to date with citations to the reporter if a reported
case.

e Full-text of US Court of Federal Claims opinions reported and unreported starting at least
from 1982 to date with citations to the reporter if a reported case.

¢ Full-text of US Court of International Trade opinions reported and unreported starting at
least from 1981 to date with citations to the reporter if a reported case.

¢ Full-text of US Tax Court opinions reported and unreported starting at least from 1942 to
date with citations to the reporter if a reported case.

Citator - A citator which allows you to track the history of a judicial opinion, state and

federal, and the treatment of a case by subsequent courts. It must allow you to determine if
your case is still good law and allow you to find other cases and secondary materials which
cited your case.

State Courts - Full-text of opinions from all appellate courts in the 50 states, the District of
Columbia, and US territories.

Dockets - Docket information on cases filed in state courts, U.S. District Courts, U.S. Courts

of Appeal, U.S. Bankruptcy Courts and the U.S. Supreme Court. Most of the documents
should be full-text.

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

¢ Full-text of current federal statutes. The statutes must include the following: references or
links to brief summaries of cases in which courts have interpreted the statute;
accompanying commentary and references to secondary sources (such as law reviews and
treatises) that interpret the statutory language; cross-references to other sections or to
relevant regulations; and detailed historical notes.

e Full-text of the Code of Federal Regulations {(CFR} from at least 1984 to date.
Currentness of the CFR will incorporate changes published in the Federal Register no
more than 4 days before.

o Full-text of the Federal Register from 1936 to date. Currentness of the Federal Register
18 same day.

Page 4



95237Y-21-F-0001

Full-text of the current Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Federal Rules of Criminal
Procedure, Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, and Federal Rules of Evidence.
Full-text of the current court rules for the US Supreme Court, every federal District
Court, Bankruptcy Court, and Court of Appeals.

Full-text of U.S. Public Laws (whether or not in United States Statutes at Large) from
1789 to date.

Full-text of current state statutes and regulations of the 50 states and the District of
Columbia.

Full-text of administrative decisions issued by various administrative agencies of the 50
states and the District of Columbia.

Full-text of ABA Ethics Opinions from 1924 to date.

Full-text of ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct.

Full-text Decisions and Other Documents from Federal Agencies

Commodity Futures Trading Commission Decisions, no-action letters, interpretative
letters, exemption letters and other materials released by the Commodity Futures Trading
Commission from 1976 to date.

Securities & Exchange Commission (SEC})
Decisions and releases from the SEC from 1933 to date
No-Action Letters from 1970 to date

Comment Letters Coverage from 1998 to date
News Releases from 1992 to date

Current Enforcement Manual

Other Federal Agencies

Department of Agriculture

Department of Commerce

Department of Defense

Department of Education

Department of Energy

Department of Health & Human Services
Department of Homeland Security

Department of Housing & Urban Development
Department of Justice

Department of Labor

Department of the Interior

Department of State

Department of the Treasury

Department of Transportation

Department of Veterans' Affairs

Executive Office of the President

Board of Contract Appeals

Congressional Accountability Compliance Office
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
Consumer Product Safety Commission

Contract Adjustment Board

Environmental Protection Agency

o ¢ 0 O Q0

oo o Qo oo oo o0Cc oo o oCc o000 0oo oo

Page 5



95237Y-21-F-0001

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission

Farm Credit Administration Informational Memoranda
Federal Communications Commission

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation

Federal Election Commission

Federal Govt Accounting Standards Advisory Board
Federal Housing Finance Agency

Federal Labor Relations Authority

Federal Maritime Commission

Federal Mine Safety & Health Review Commission
Federal Reserve Board

Federal Trade Commission

Foreign Service Grievance Board

Government Accountability Office

International Trade Administration

International Trade Commission

Merit Systems Protection Board

National Credit Union Administration

National Labor Relations Board

National Mediation Board

Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Occupational Safety & Health Review Commission
Office of Financial Institution Adjudication

Office of Government Ethics

Office of Personnel Management

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation

Small Business Administration

Social Security Administration

Surface Transportation Board

United States Postal Service

oo o Qo0 oo oo oo ooc o oo oco oo o oo ooo oo

News, Law Reviews & Journals, & Other Specialized Materials

The full-text of the following American Law Reports (ALR) titles from volume 1 to
present: ALR to ALR7th, ALR Fed, ALR Fed 2d, and ALR Fed 3d.

The full-text of all Restatements of the Law.

The full-text of law reviews and law journals of prior issues to the current issues from US
law schools and the American Bar Association.

The full-text of news sources from newspapers, magazines, newsletters, wire services,
and broadcast transcripts.

Public Records for people and businesses.

Full-text of the Congressional Record from 1985 to date.

Full-text of judicial opinions from the United Kingdom from 1900 to date.

Full-text of current United Kingdom statutes.

Page 6



95237Y-21-F-0001

2.

3.

Implementation and Training

The contractor shall provide technical support, training, and research assistance to the CFTC.
The Contractor will coordinate with the CFTC Library regarding all aspects of support,
training, and research assistance as well as provide usage statistics when requested. The
contractor shall submit an acceptable implementation and training strategy to the CFTC
Library.

Training

Training shall be provided in one or a combination of the following methods: in-person,
telephone, or WebEX (or equivalent). All in-person training shall be performed at the CFTC
offices in Washington, DC. Chicago, New York, and Kansas City unless the COR authorizes
training at the contractors office or some other location.

Support and Maintenance

The contractor shall provide technical support and research assistance during implementation
and performance of the contract at a minimum from 7:00 am ET to 9:00 pm ET Monday
through Friday.

(END OF PART I)

Page 7



95237Y-21-F-0001

PART II
ADDITIONAL TASK ORDER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. ELECTRONIC INVOICING AND PAYMENT REQUIREMENTS - iSupplier

The requirements of the Prompt Payment Act, P.L. 97-177, as reflected in the clauses
mcorporated into the contract (e.g.. FAR clauses 52.232-25, Prompt Payment, and 52.212-4,
Contract Terms and Conditions--Commercial Items) apply to this task order.

Payment requests (i.e.. invoices) shall be submitted electronically through the Delphi elnvoicing
system via Login.gov on a monthly basis in equal amounts for processing and payment. The
CFTC’s Delphi eInvoicing system is managed by the Department of Transportation’s Enterprise
Services Center (ESC).

Invoices shall include sufficient detail to identify the contract CLIN(s) for which the request for
payment 18 being made. The contractor shall also complete the “Period of Performance Begin”
and “Period of Performance End” fields when submitting an invoice through the elnvoicing
system, corresponding to the period of performance of the submitted invoice.

Upon task order award, the contractor shall provide an invoicing point of contact to the
Contracting Officer as follows:

o First and Last Name
¢ Email Address (not a centralized email address)

* Phone Number

The contractor shall notify the Contracting Officer of changes to the above information within
ten (10) days after the change.

The contractor shall access the elnvoicing System using the following link:

http:/feinvoice.esc.oov/

If the contractor requires assistance with the elnvoicing system, they may contact the ESC help
desk:

ESC Help Desk for the Delphi elnvoicing System

¢ Business Hours: 8:00am to 7:00pm
e 1-866-641-3500

Page 8


http://einvoice.esc.gov
https://Login.gov

95237Y-21-F-0001

2. CONTRACTING OFFICER
For the purpose of this contract, the Contracting Officer is:

Jerald (Jerry) Neveleff

Commodity Futures Trading Commission
Financial Management Branch

1155 21°" Street, NW, Washington, DC 20581
Phone: (202} 418-5345,

E-Mail: neveleff@cfic.gov

3. CONTRACTING OFFICER’S REPRESENTATIVE (COR}
The Contracting Officer’s Representative (COR) assigned to this contract is:

Daniel May

Commodity Futures Trading Commission
Financial Management Branch

1155 21 Street, NW

Washington, DC 20581

Phone: (202} 418-5254

E-Mail: dmav@cfic.eov

Performance of work under this task order shall be subject to the surveillance and written
technical direction of the COR. The COR shall also be responsible for inspection and acceptance
of deliverables completed by the Contractor under this task order. The COR does not have the
authority to authorize any work outside the scope of this task order. Nor can the COR change
any of the expressed terms or conditions of the task order.

4. PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE

The period of performance for this requirement is from November [, 2020 through October 31,
2021.

5. OPTION TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE TASK ORDER

The Government may unilaterally extend the term of this purchase order by the Contracting
Officer giving written notice of renewal (a modification to the contract) to the contractor within
30 days prior to purchase order expiration; provided that the Contracting Officer shall give the
contractor preliminary notice of the Government’s intention to extend at least 30 days prior to
purchase order expiration.

Page 9


mailto:jneveleff@cftc.gov

95237Y-21-F-0001

The preliminary notice does not commit the Government to an extension. The total duration of
this purchase order including the exercise of any options under this clause shall not exceed three
(3) years. Should the Government exercise an option{(s) hereunder, all purchase order ceilings,
terms and conditions in force shall apply during the option(s) period(s).

Exercise of the option{s) cited shall be in accordance with the term and prices set forth below.

[tem 1001 - November 1, 2021 through October 31, 2022: $805,955.64
[tem 2001 - November 1, 2022 through October 31, 2023: $830,123.64

6. COMPLIANCE WITH THE REHABILITATION ACT OF 1973

All electronic and information technology (“EIT”) procured through this purchase order must
meet the applicable accessibility standards at 36 CFR 1194, unless an agency exception to this
requirement exists. 36 CFR 1194 implements Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as
amended (29 UU.8.C. 794d). In the event that the Contractor’s work does not meet such
standards, and the defect is brought to the Contractor’s attention no later than one year after the
date of final payment under this purchase order, the Contractor will be responsible for correcting
the work at no cost to the Government.

7. INSPECTION AND ACCEPTANCE

Inspection and acceptance of items delivered or services performed under this order shall be
performed by the Contracting Officer’s Representative (COR). Delivery of any and all items
under this order shall be shipped F.O.B. destination.

8. FEDLINK TERMS AND CONDITIONS
The terms and conditions of the vendor’s FedLink contract LCFDL19C0015 apply to this order.
9. TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE OF THE GOVERNMENT

The CFTC Contracting Officer may, by written notice to the Contractor, terminate this purchase
order in whole or in part at any time. If this purchase order 1s terminated, the rights, duties and
obligations of the parties shall be in accordance with the principles of Part 12 of the Federal
Acquisition Regulations (FAR) in effect on the date of this purchase order.

10. COMMERCIAL SUPPLIER AGREEMENTS - UNENFORCEABLE CLAUSES

(a) “Commercial supplier agreements” means terms and conditions customarily offered to the
public by vendors of supplies or services that meet the definition of “commercial item™ set forth
in FAR 2.101 and intended to create a binding legal obligation on the end user. Commercial
supplier agreements are particularly common in information technology acquisitions, including
acquisitions of commercial computer software and commercial technical data, but they may
apply to any supply or service. The following terms apply—

Page 10


https://830,123.64
https://805,955.64

95237Y-21-F-0001

() Regardless of the format or style of the document. For example, a
commercial supplier agreement may be styled as standard terms of sale or lease, Terms of
Service (T'OS}, End User License Agreement (EULA), Subscription Agreement,
governing terms or another similar legal instrument or agreement, and may be presented
as part of a proposal or quotation responding to a solicitation for a contract or order;

(2) Regardless of the media or delivery mechanism used. For example, a
commercial supplier agreement may be presented as one or more paper documents or
may appear on a computer or other electronic device screen during a purchase, software
mstallation, other product delivery, registration for a service, or another transaction.

(b} When any supply or service acquired under this contract is subject to a commercial supplier
agreement, the following language shall be deemed incorporated into the commercial supplier
agreement. As used herein, “this agreement” means the commercial supplier agreement:

(1 Notwithstanding any other provision of this agreement, the following shall
apply:

(1) Applicability. This agreement is a part of a contract between the commercial
supplier and the CFTC for the acquisition of the supply or service that necessitates a license or
other similar legal instrument (including, but not limited to, all contracts, task orders, and
delivery orders under FAR Part 12).

(11) End user. This agreement shall bind the CFTC as end user but shall not operate to
bind a CFTC employee or person acting on behalf of the CFTC in his or her personal capacity.
(1) Law and disputes. This agreement 1s govemned by Federal law.

(A) Any language purporting to subject the CFTC to the laws
of a U.S. state. U.S. territory, district, or municipality, or a foreign nation, except
where Federal law expressly provides for the application of such laws, is hereby
deleted.

(B) Any language requiring dispute resolution in a specific
forum or venue that is different from that prescribed by applicable Federal law is
hereby deleted.

(C) Any language prescribing a different time period for
bringing an action than that prescribed by applicable Federal law in relation to a
dispute is hereby deleted.

(v} Continued performance. The supplier or licensor shall not unilaterally revoke,
terminate or suspend any rights granted to the CFTC except as allowed by this contract. If the
supplier or licensor believes the CFTC to be in breach of the agreement, it shall pursue its rights
under the Contract Disputes Act or other applicable Federal statute while continuing
performance.

Page 11



95237Y-21-F-0001

(v} Disputes. This contract 1s subject 41 U.S.C. chapter 71, Contract Disputes. Failure
of the parties to this contract to reach agreement on any request for equitable adjustment, claim,
appeal or action arising under or relating to this contract shall be a dispute to be resolved in
accordance with the clause at FAR 52.233-1, Disputes, which is incorporated herein by
reference. The Contractor shall proceed diligently with performance of this contract, pending
final resolution of any dispute arising under the contract.

(vi) Arbitration; equitable or infunctive relief. In the event of a claim or dispute arising
under or relating to this agreement, a binding arbitration shall not be used, and equitable or
injunctive relief, including the award of attorney fees, costs or interest, may be awarded against
the CFTC only when explicitly provided by statute {e.g., Prompt Payment Act or Equal Access
to Justice Act).

(vii} Updating terms.

(A) After award, the contractor may unilaterally revise commercial supplier
agreement terms 1f they are not material. A material change is defined as:

(I) Terms that change CFTC rights or obligations;

(IT} Terms that increase CFTC prices;

(IID) Terms that decrease overall level of service: or

(IV) Terms that limit any other CFTC right addressed elsewhere in this contract.
(B) For revisions that will materially change the terms of the contract, the revised
commercial supplier agreement must be incorporated into the contract using a
bilateral modification.
(C) Any agreement terms or conditions unilaterally revised subsequent to award
that are inconsistent with any material term or provision of this contract shall not
be enforceable against the CFTC, and the CFTC shall not be deemed to have
consented to them.

(viil} No automatic renewals. If any license or service tied to periodic payment is
provided under this agreement {e.g., annual software maintenance or annual lease term}, such

license or service shall not renew automatically upon expiration of its current term without prior
express consent by an authorized CFTC representative.

Page 12



95237Y-21-F-0001

(1x) Indemnification and Unauthorized Obligations.

(A) When any supply or service acquired under this contract is
subject to any commercial supplier agreement that includes any language,
provision, or clause requiring the Government to directly or indirectly indemnify
the Contractor or any person or entity for damages, costs, fees, or any other loss
or liability or similar that would or reasonably could create an Anti-Deficiency
Act violation (31 U.S.C. 1341), any such language, provision, or clause 1s
unenforceable against the Government, and will be treated as if those terms were
deleted and do not otherwise exist.

(B) Any clause of this agreement requiring the commercial
supplier or licensor to defend or indemnify the end user is hereby amended to
provide that the CFTC and/or the U.S. Department of Justice has the sole right to
represent the United States in any such action, in accordance with 28 U.S.C. 516.

(x) Audits. Any clause of this agreement permitting the commercial supplier or
licensor to audit the end user’s compliance with this agreement is hereby amended as follows:

(A) Discrepancies found in an audit may result in a charge by the commercial
supplier or licensor to the CFTC. Any resulting invoice must comply with the proper invoicing
requirements specified in the underlying CFTC contract or order.

(B} This charge, if disputed by the CFTC, will be resolved in accordance with
subparagraph (v} {(Disputes); no payment obligation shall arise on the part of the CFTC until the
conclusion of the dispute process.

(C)} Any audit requested by the contractor will be performed at the contractor's
expense, without reimbursement by the CFTC.

(D) Any contractor requesting a right to audit CFTC’s end user compliance must
provide CFTC 30 days prior written notice before being permitted to conduct any on-site audit.

(xi)y Taxes or surcharges. Any taxes or surcharges which the commercial supplier or
licensor seeks to pass along to the CFTC as end user will be governed by the terms of the
underlying CFTC contract or order and, in any event, must be submitted to the Contracting
Officer for a determination of applicability prior to invoicing unless specifically agreed to
otherwise in the CFTC contract.

(xi1} Non-assignment. This agreement may not be assigned, nor may any rights or
obligations thereunder be delegated, without the CFTC’s prior approval, except as expressly
permitted under the clause at FAR 52.212-4, Contract Terms and Conditions-Commercial Items,
which is incorporated herein by reference.

Page 13



95237Y-21-F-0001

(x111) Confidential information. If this agreement includes a confidentiality clause, such
clause is hereby removed. Issues regarding release of “unit pricing” will be resolved consistent
with the Freedom of Information Act.

11. ATTACHMENTS
A. FedLink Terms and Conditions — 3 Pages

Rest of Page Intentionally Left Blank

Page 14



P Y 140 BF) Hvd

w5 A paquasald AESNUN LUONIPS SNAIASIH
{£8-01 "ATH) OF WHOL OMYaONYLS DL09-251-L0-0PSL NSN
(G 0 BnjEeie ) o of ngE vogied o ameuie)

S SUATRAIY = 30
5 SQZN_S_mm_.yw.umtm_mx/wz plear

A3INSIZ 31wa D21 FrEaa A paubis AlenBQl 3wy 40 §31%1S O3LINMD 981 Q3INDIS 1% 351 HOH3440H0L0YHINDD 951

[ P B A AL | R ARV AL U

fuuid 40 5041 ) H3T1440 ONILDYHLNGD 40 3LIL ONY TN w8l {lud Jo 9041} HANDIS 40 TNLIL ONY YN WG

‘JaNE PUE S0} N W pue pafleysun sulewsd pebileyD BI0I0lRIEY §8 Y0l J0 Y § LUSY Ul DEDUSISIE) JUSLUNDOD SU} J0 SUONPUGS DUE SWST (|8 JUIBsey pepinald SE Jdaaxg

{'81Q/S82) 2154M JBNEW JO5IGNS JOBALEUORENINES Bupmou) SELUPEIY L1038 30N 4G PazZielicy) N IFDI4100W L NIWONTWS 40 NOI dIHDS30 1l

aoijo Buinss: syl o) saidog ulnal pue Juawnaop sy} ubls o) paainbad 5| ou Sy Flxibal=A) Vvl SINVLIHOdWI 3

mur,_.C[nL TEALOWD LSS — | EADGE[ L 4

{Auogne pie sogeoypow ja add Aoadsl HAHLO 0

AG ALHQHIAY G INYOSHNA GINE 343 1N 51 TNIWFIHDY T INTN G405 SIHL D

i ) ) ) Q0L EF YD 40 ALIMOH LAY 3HL 0L INYASHNd FL W3 LI NI HIMOd 138 {8 ajep uaneudoidde
aouyo Buded w saliveyd 52 4ons) SIONYHD A IFHISININGY IHT 1237434 O1 QIO 1 HIAHOLDYHINGD O3HIGNNAN FA0EY IHL 8

. 0L WL NILON 43090
IFHINGD AH T NEIAYA THY L1 W0 NTHITHOA 135 STDNYHD 3HL (uogine Apasdg) 0] INYNSHNG 03NSS! 51 HIAH0 IDNYHD SIHL ¥ [Se o3

“F1 W3LI NI 038192530 3V 'ON 43090/ LOVHLNOD JHL SIHIQ0A L1 "SHATHOSLIVELNDD JO NOILYIIJIO0ONW OL SANddV ATNO WALl SIHL tL

npsyog seg
sIoUT 8N {paurbas 4] w10 NOILYINdOMddY ONY SNILNAODIY 2

007979

oot

"PERILads S1Ep PUE JNol| BUUSda aU) 0} Ol paaEos] 5] PUe JUSUPUEUE S} puE UO[EDI0S 8} 0} soualzied

sanew Jana| Jo wealisa) yoea papiaoad Wans| Jo weslisga) Aq apew agq few sfiveys yons © palwgns Apeae Jayo ur sfiueys o) sansap Nod JUALLPUSLUE SIYL JO AN

AG N 3430 ¥NGA 40 NOILDArTY NELINSTE AYW Q31410308 31v0 AN dnOH JHL OL HOI™d $83440 40 1di3238 3HL 804 gILVNDISI0 339 d IHL

1% 3AIA33H 39 01 INTWIDATTAMONMDIE HNOA 40 THANTIYA SISGLUNL JUSLUPUEWE PUE UOENINOE 84} 0} #3UaIS}a] 2 SapNIoUl yda LeiBas) 40 Jalie) a1tiedas

Ag (2) 40 * pamwgns Ja0 aul o Ado yoes un uawpuaweE sy o diaoa Guifpamouyoe Ag (9} uswpuawe sy o sakdes GUlLIniag pue "Gl pue g swua|
fiupadwoo 43 (B) spouysl Buimalio) 54l 1o 8U0 AQ ' papusiue SB 10 UDNENDIAS 5y} Ul payasds sjep pue Jnoy auy) o} Joud Juslipuaile sy} jo 1digoa) aBpamouy e JSNW SN0
‘pEpUaE O 8| ‘papusxa s| ssagy 40 119081 10} palyoads A1Ep PUE JNOY 8y | bl wal| Ul yno) 185 S papUsSLUE S| UOENDNOS Pauaqunu aA00e oy |

SNOILLYLIZINOS 4O SINIWANIWY OL S MddV ATNO WAL SIHL "L

SLOC/0Z7 L 3062 ALMIDYS 9EZSC0ERET  agon

{0 g1 3457 Q31va 9L

g7000d2 TdITED

GETLOFIOT] i
"ON 430W0/ L OYH LNOD 40 ZO_._.d.U_u_OO___;_ d.c_.

fLe w314 335 031w G6 f)] (e}

MOZLWEGI=GD SNIESITINS LETIM

x

'ON NOILLYLIZ0S 40 INJWANIWY W6 8P HE PUE S)Eg AUnos ass O HOLOWH LNGD 0 S5TH00Y MY FWYN 6

_mm@m DCoucthuiysen

M U35 %12 G301

Laguan c..ﬁ.ﬁc...zm.u..m; DOULU
oORUTRRET S=2Inn, ASTRous

LT

3003 {9 Wway usyy Jslpo fi) A8 OIYILSININGY 'L 2lld-2043| 3000 A9 03NSSI 9
- D
FGONOGELECd i [N AN
fopgeaydd pi 0N LO3r0Nd G ‘ON DI ISYHOUNIMNOILISINDIY b 31va 3AIL03443 ‘ON NOIWIIHIGOW LNIWANIWY Z
I3 T

S39vd 40 39vd 2005 Al LIHINOT ‘L LOVMINOD 40 NOLLVD2IAIQOW/NOILYLIZNOS 40 LNIWANIWY




A. The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund Option Year 4 in the amount of
$126,616.00. Accordingly, said order is revised as follows:

1. Option Year 4 1s incrementally funded in the amount of $126,616.00. As a result, revise
Block 14 “Description of Supplies/Services/Prices”, as amended through Modification
POO0O20, as follows:

Delete:
The total amount obligated to this task order is $2,889.287.99 which fully funds the Base Year

($712.270.32), Option Year 1 ($683.786.19), Option Year 2 ($692.365.20), Option Year 3
($737,558.28), and incrementally fund Option Year 4 ($63,308.00). The Government’s
liability under this task order 1s limited to the total amount obligated.

Insert:
The total amount obligated to this task order is $3,015,903.99 which fully funds the Base Year

($712,270.32), Option Year 1 ($683,786.19), Option Year 2 ($692,365.20), Option Year 3
($737.558.28), and incrementally fund Option Year 4 ($189,924.00). The Government’s
liability under this task order is limited to the total amount obligated.

The effect of this modification on the total funded amount of the task order 15 as {ollows:

Previcus Amount;
This Modification:
Revised Amount:

2. Summary of Funding for this order:

$2,889,287.99
$126.616.00
$3,015,903.99

Action Description Funded by Action Total Funding

Award Award of the Base Period $L18,711.72 $118.711.72

MOO1 Additional Funding for the Base $59.355.86 $178,067.58

~ Period

MO02 Balance of Funding for the Base $534,202.74 $712,270.32
Period

MO03 Revise Line of Accounting in MO02 $0.00 $712,270.32

MOO4 " Exercise and Partially Fund for $183.414.36 $895,684.68
Option Year 1

MOOS Decrease Scope and Incrementally $166,790.61 $1,062.475.29
Fund

MOO6 Incrementally Fund Option Year 1 $55,596.87 $1.118,082.16

CFLIB-16-13(3-0048 PO0D022

Page 2


https://189,924.00
https://737,558.28
https://692,365.20
https://683,786.19
https://712,270.32
https://63,308.00
https://737,558.28
https://692,365.20
https://683,786.19
https://712,270.32
https://2,889,287.99
https://126,616.00

Action Description Funded by Action Total Funding
MOG7 Incrementally Fund Option Year | $55,506.87 $1,173.669.03
MOOZ Balance of Funding for Option $222,387.48 $1.396,056.51
Year 1
MO0 " Decrease Option Years 2, 3, and 4. $75.542.39 $1.471,598.90
Exercise and Incrementally Fund
Option Year 2
MOLO Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $37,875.01 $1,509.474.81
MOLI . Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,566,183.96
MOL2 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,622.8903.11
MO13 " Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56.709.15 $1.679.602.26
POOOL4 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,736,311.41
POGOLS Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,793.020.56
POOO16 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1.849,729.71
POOOL7 Revise scope, Revise task order $238.692.00 $2.088.421.71
pricing, and fund balance of Option
Year 2
POGOLE Exercise and Incrementally Fund $122.926.38 $2.211.,348.09
Option Year 3
POGO19 Incrementally Fund Option Year 3 $245.852.76 $2.457,200.85
PO0020  Fund the Balance of Option Year 3 $368,779.14 $2.825,975.99
POGO21 Exercise and Incrementally Fund $63.308.00 $2.889,287.99
Option Year 4
PO0022  Incrementally Fund $126,616.00 $3.015,903.99
Option Year 4

B. Except as modified herein, all other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force

and effect.

(END OF MODIFICATION P(0022)

CFLIB-16-13(3-0048 PO0D022

Page 3



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 3
2. AMENDMENT:MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT MO. (i applicabic)
pannag 1./0./20°0G FROZZ2000004
6. ISSUED BY CODE |~PTo—FHM2 7. ADMINISTERED BY [If other fhan tiem 6} CODE
Commedity ulures Uradiso Zomm
Tarce Tafayvotto Contor
17z 21zt Street MW
Washi=gzon DC 20581
B. NAME ANU ALDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo sireel. caunty State and ZIP Corfe; (x) |27 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

WEST TUBLIZSHIRG CORCNRATION wEEZ A

THOMAES RIUTTRERS BUSTMRIS o0 4B, DATELD (SEE ITEM 11)

QUPPEZZMAN DR

ARGAN MM L51Z3-13410 -
104, MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
{b)E) Lol407.39

UFLIBLADOCGLE

108, DATED (SFE ITEM 13}

CODE 118305256 FACILITY CODE T1AEGAT0TS

11. THIZ ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SQLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in [tem 14, [he hour and date specified far receipt of Offers is extended. is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priar to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended | by ene of the following methads: {a) By campleting
ltems & and 15, and returning capies of the amendment, {b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted | or (©) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbears,  FAILURE GF YGUR ACKNCWLEDGEMENT 19 BE RECEIVED Al

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HQUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESLULT IN REJECTION QF YOUR OFFER. If by

virtug of this amendment you desire te change an offer already submitted | such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided sach telegram or letter makes

refarence to the salicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

iz
(2]

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I reaguired) Mel _noreaser: 308,00
LNCcredae: S aide Ll

S2e Schadu. e

13. THIZ ITEM ONLY APPLIES TQ MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECK ONE | s THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUELD PURSUANT TG (Specify authandy) THE CHANGES SET1 FGRIH IN TTEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 104,

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONIRACT/GRUOER 15 MODIFIED 10 REFLECT THE ADMINISIEAIIWE CHANGES fsuch as changes in paying affice,
sppropriation date, etc.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY GF FAR 43.103(b).

C.1HIS SUPPLEMEMTAL AGEEEMENT IS ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT 1D AUITHGRITY OF

. GIHER {Specify lvpe of modification and aufhonty}

® Opticns - 3Fa=sc hward

E. IMPORTANT: Contraclor s nol, is required to sign this document and return copies ta the 1ssuing office .

14. DESCRIPHON OF AMENDMENTMODIF ICATION (Crgamzed by UCF section Readngs, including salicdaiion/cantract subject matter where feasible }

Soe the Zol_owliny pages Sor detalls.,
Soe the Zollo g pauge Or detal

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9 A or 10A, as heretofore changed. remains unchanged and in full foree and effect.

154 NAME AMD TITLE OF SIGHNER {Type ar print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prin)

JERATT MEVSTEFF

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED
Neveleff

Jerald Nevelef Date: 20151017 09:04:14 1 0;1 7;201 g

[Seapnature of ConbRd s

[Sigmaiara of parson mahanzen & s,

16B. UNITED STATES OF AME 2IDdgitally signed by Jerald 16C. DATE SIGNED

N3N 7540-01-152-8070
Previcus edition unusable Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)



A. The purpose of this modification is to exercise Option Year 4 and incrementally fund in the

amount of $63,308.00. Accordingly, said order is revised as follows:

Option Year 4 is exercised and incrementally funded in the amount of $63,308.00. Asa
result, revise Block 14 “Description of Supplies/Services/Prices”, as amended through
Modification PO0020, as follows:

Delete:

The total amount obligated to this task order is $2.825.979.99 which fully funds the Base Year
($712.,270.32), Option Year 1 ($683.786.19), Option Year 2 ($692,365.20) and Option Year 3
($737,558.28). The Government’s liability under this task order is limited to the total amount obligated.
This task order has one (1) option year remaining, which the Government may unilaterally exercise as
stated above.

Insert:
The total amount obligated to this task order is $2.889.287.99 which fully funds the Base Year

($712.270.32), Option Year 1 ($683,786.19), Option Year 2 ($692.,365.20), Option Year 3
($737,558.28), and incrementally fund Option Year 4 ($63,308.00). The Government’s
liability under this task order is limited to the total amount obligated.

The effect of this modification on the total funded amount of the task order is asfollows:

Previous Amount: $2.825,979.99
This Modification: $63,308.00
Revised Amount: $2.889.287.99

2. Summary of Funding for this order:

Action Description Funded by Action Total Funding

Award Award of the Base Period $118,711.72 $118,711.72

MO0O1 Additional Funding for the Base $59.355.86 $178,067.58
Period

MO0O2 Balance of Funding for the Base $534,202.74 §$712,270.32
Period

M003 Revise Line of Accounting in M0O02 $0.00 $712.270.32

MO0O4 Exercise and Partially Fund for $183.414.36 $895,684.68
Option Year |

M005 Decrease Scope and Incrementally $166,790.61 $1,062,475.29
Fund

MO06 Incrementally Fund Option Year 1 $55.596.87 $1.118,082.16

CFLIB-16-D0-0048 PG0021

Page 2


https://63,308.00
https://737,558.28
https://692,365.20
https://683,786.19
https://712.270.32
https://889.287.99
https://737,558.28
https://692,365.20
https://712.270.32
https://825,979.99
https://63,308.00
https://63,308.00

Action Description Funded by Action Total Funding
M0O07 Incrementally Fund Option Year 1 $55,596.87 $1,173,669.03
MO0 Balance of Funding for Option $222.387.48 $1.396,056.51
Year 1
MO0O9 Decrease Option Years 2, 3, and 4. §$75.542.39 $1.471,598.90
Exercise and Incrementally Fund
Option Year 2
MO10 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $37.875.91 $1.509,474.81
MO11 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,566,183.96
MO12 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1.622,893.11
M0O13 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,679,602.26
P0O0014 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1.736,311.41
P0O0015 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1.793,020.56
FOO0O16 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,849,729.71
POOO17 Revise scope, Revise task order $238.692.00 $2.088,421.71
pricing, and fund balance of Option
Year 2
POOO1S Exercise and Incrementally Fund $122.926.38 $2.211,348.09
Option Year 3
POOOL9 Incrementally Fund Option Year 3 $245.852.76 $2.457.200.85
P00020 Fund the Balance of Option Year 3 $368.779.14 $2.825,979.99
POOO21 Exercise and Incrementally Fund $63,308.00 $2.889.287.99
Option Year 4

B. Except as modified herein, all other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force and

effect.

(END OF MODIFICATION P00021)

CFLIB-16-D0-0048 PG0021

Page 3



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE °F| PAGES
. 3

2. AMEMDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 4. PROUECT NG (i applicabie)
- I
PO0DZG Soce 3lock 16C PROED1300.06
5. 15SUED BY CODE |CPTC-FM 7. ADMINISTERED BY [if other than fiem 6} CODE |
Commedity Pulures ''rading Comm
Tnren Lafavette Contor
1255 21st Street NW
WashingzZon DC 20581
8. MAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo.. street, county. State and ZIF° Coda) {x) 94 AMENDOMENT OF SOLICITATICN MO.
W=3T PUBLIZHING CORPORATICH ATTHN
{b)®) 9B. DATED (SEE /TEM 11)
610 GCZEERMRN LR
SAINT FAUL MW 55123-1340
G - 104, MODIFICATION OF COMTRACT/ORDER NGO,
{b)(6) X LCT4CT139
CELIB_&DOC04L2
108 DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
CODE 148305286 FACILITY CODE 11720/2015
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered sohicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date specified far receipt of Offers is extended. is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priar to the hour and date specified in the sclicitation or as amended . by cne of the following methads: {a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning capies of the amendment; {b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each capy of the offer submitted ; or (o) By
separalte letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TC THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted | such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference ta the solicitation and this amendment, and is recerved prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (f reguired) Nel Incresse: 5368,775%.14
Zee Schedule
13. THIS ITEM CNLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION GF CONTRACTS/CREERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
_CHEGKONE | 4 THIS CHANGE QRDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authoridty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH INITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER MO. IN ITEM 104,
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TG THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TQ AUTHORITY QF
0. OTHER ({Specify type of modification and authority)
bd Ingreomental Funding
E. IMPORTANT: Contractar % is not, is required to sign this document and retum copies @ the ssuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMOGIFICATION (Onganized by UCF saction haadings. including solicitation/contract subjact matter where faasible )
S ATTACIELD PAGES
Eocourting Info:
Cpl3140000,2G19.70110C0000.,5002G20000.,26065.610G00
00.0aC0300300, 0000000000, 0000000000, 3000000000
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 8 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGMER {Type or print) 164, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prird)
JEEATT MEVELEFFE
158, CONTRACTOR/QFFERCR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
Digitally signed by Jerald Neveleff
Jerald Nevele Date: 20190319 07,1439 -04°00° 3(1 9(2019
[Sigraiura of parson authanzad to signg (Signature of Contracting Officar]
MNSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REW. 10-83)
Previpus edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR {48 CUFR) 53.243


https://OOD00.50
https://nc.rec.se

CFL1B-16-DO-0048, P00020

A. The purpose of this modification is to add funds in the amount of $368,779.14 to Option Year 3 to

fully fund through 10/31/2019. Accordingly, said order is revised as follows:

Option Year 3 is incrementally funded in the amount of $368,779.14. As a result, revise Block
14 “Description of Supplies/Services/Prices”, as amended through Modification PO0018, as
follows:

Delete:

The total amount obligated to this task order is $2.457.200.85 which fully funds the Base Year
($712,270.32), Option Year 1 ($683,786.19, Option Year 2 ($692,365.20) and Option Year 3 from
November 1, 2018 through April 30, 2019 in the amount of $368,779.14. At this time, appropriated
funds are not available to fund the entire period of performance of Option Year 3. This task order will
he modified to add funds if and when such funds are available. In the meantime, the Government’s
liability under this task order is limited to the total amount obligated. This task order has one (1)
option year remaining, which the Government may unilaterally exercise as stated above.

Insert:

The total amount obligated to this task order is $2,825,979.99 which fully funds the Base Year
($712,270.32), Option Year 1 ($683,786.19, Option Year 2 ($692,365.20) and Option Year 3
($737,558.28). The Government’s liability under this task order is limited to the total amount
obligated. This task order has one {1} option year remaining, which the Government may
unilaterally exercise as stated above.

2. The effect of this modification on the total funded amount of the task order 1s as follows:

$2,457,200.85
$368.779.14
$2.825,979.99

Previous Amount:
This Modification:
Revised Amount;:

Summary of Funding for this order:

Action Description Funded by Action Total Funding

Award Award of the Base Period $118,711.72 $118,711.72

MOOL Additional Funding for the Base $59.,355.86 $178,067.58
Period

MO0O02 Balance of Funding for the Base $534.202.74 $712,270.32
Period

MO0O03 Revise Line of Accounting in M002 $0.00 $712,270.32

MO04 Exercise and Partially Fund for $183,414.36 $8905.684 .68
Option Year 1

MOO5 Decrease Scope and Incrementally $166.790.61 $1.062.475.29
Fund

MO006 Incrementally Fund Option Year 1 $55.596.87 $1.118,082.16

Page 2



https://2,825,979.99
https://2,457,200.85
https://737,558.28
https://692,365.20
https://683,786.19
https://712,270.32
https://368,779.14
https://692,365.20
https://712,270.32
https://2,457,200.85
https://368,779.14

CFL1B-16-DO-0048, P00020

Action Description Funded by Action Total Funding
MOO7 Incrementally Fund Option Year 1 $55.596.87 $1.173,669.03
MOOS Balance of Funding for Option $222 387.48 $1,396,056.51
Year 1
MOO09 Decrease Option Years 2, 3, and 4. §$75.542.39 $1.471.598.90
Exercise and Incrementally Fund
Option Year 2
MOL0 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $37.875.91 $1,500 474 81
MOLL Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,566,183.96
MOIL2 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,622 893.11
MOIL3 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,679.602.26
PO0OO14 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1.736,311.41
POOOL5 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1.793,020.56
POO0O16 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,849.729.71
POOO17 Revise scope, Revise task order $238.692.00 $2.088,421.71
pricing, and fund balance of Option
Year 2
PO0OO18 Exercise and Incrementally Fund $122.926.38 $2.211,348.09
Option Year 3
POO0O19 Incrementally Fund Option Year 3 $245.852.76 $2.457.200.85
Fund the Balance of Option Year 3 $368.779.14 $2.825979.99

P0O0020

B. Except as modified herein, all other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force and

effect.

(END OF MODIFICATION P00020)

Page 3




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE °F| PAGES
. 3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PRQJECT NG. I applicabie)
P00 G Soe 2lock - AC FROEDR1900051

6. ISSUED BY CODE |CFTO—FM= 7. ADMINISTERED BY (¥f other than tiem 6} CODE |

Commedity Pulures ''rading Comm
Tnren Lafavette Contor

1225 21st Street NWNW
WashingzZon DC 20581

8. MAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo.. street, county. State and ZIF° Coda) 94 AMENDOMENT OF SOLICITATICN MO.

WZST PUBLISHING CORF ATTHN AWNNE WEYANCT

610 CPPERMAN DR 9B. DATED (SEE (TEM 11)
SAINT EBAUL MN 55123-1340 emzil:
{b)(6)

s« [104 MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NG.
LCl4c7139

CZLIB_&LOCOLE

10B. DATED (SEE {TEM 13}
CODE 1483085286 FACILITY CODE 11/20/2015

11. THIZ ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered sohicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date specified far receipt of Offers is extended. is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priar to the hour and date specified in the sclicitation or as amended | by cne of the following methads: {a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning capies of the amendment; {b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each capy of the offer submitted ; or (o) By
separalte letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TC THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted | such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes

reference ta the solicitation and this amendment, and is recerved prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required) Nel Increzse: 5245,852.7¢%
See Schedule

13. THIZ ITEM CNLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION GF CCNTRACGTS/CRRERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | 5 TH|S CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 104

E. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, ete.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TC THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

. THIS SUPPLEMEMNTAL AGREEMENT I3 ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TQ AUTHORITY QF

0. OTHER ({Specify type of modification and authority)

bd Ingreomental Funding

E. IMPORTANT: Contractar % is not, is required to sign this document and retum copies @ the ssuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMOGIFICATION (Onganized by UCF saction haadings. including solicitation/contract subjact matter where faasible )
Sze AtlLached Pages
Eocourting Info:
Crl1e1410000,2C19.70110C0000.,5G02G20G00.26065.610000
00.0aC0300300, 0000000000, 0000000000, 3000000000

L L

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 8 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGMER {Type or print) 164, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prird)

JERAZE MNEVELEFF

158, CONTRACTOR/QFFERCR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
Digitally signed by Jerald Meveleff
Jerald NeVele Diate: 2079.02.13 12:4%42 05040

(Signaiura of parson autharized fo sigo} (Signatuee of Contracting Officar) 2!1 3!201 9

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REW. 10-83)
Previpus edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR {48 CUFR) 53.243


https://nc.rec.se

CFL1B-16-DO-0048, PO0019

A. The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund Option Year 3 in the amount of

$245,852.76 through 4/30/2019. Accordingly, said order is revised as follows:

Option Year 3 is incrementally funded in the amount of $245,852.76. As a result, revise Block
14 “Description of Supplies/Services/Prices”, as amended through Modification PO0018, as
follows:

Delete:

The total amount obligated to this task order is $2.211.348.09 which fully funds the Base Year
($712,270.32), Option Year 1 ($683,786.19, Option Year 2 ($692,365.20) and incrementally funds
Option Year 3 from November 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018 in the amount of $122,926.38.

At this time, appropriated funds are not available to fund the entire period of performance of Option
Year 3. This task order will be modified to add funds if and when such funds are available. In the
meantime, the Government’s liability under this task order is limited to the total amount obligated.
This task order has one (1) option year remaining, which the Government may unilaterally exercise as
stated above.

Insert:

The total amount obligated to this task order is $2,457,200.85 which fully funds the Base Year
($712,270.32), Option Year 1 ($683,786.19, Option Year 2 ($692,365.20) and incrementally funds
Option Year 3 from November [, 2018 through April 30, 2019 in the amount of $368,779.14. At
this time, appropriated funds are not available to fund the entire period of performance of Option
Year 3. This task order will be modified to add funds if and when such funds are available. In the
meantime, the Government’s liability under this task order is limited to the total amount obligated.
This task order has one (1) option year remaining, which the Government may unilaterally exercise
as stated above.

2. The effect of this modification on the total funded amount of the task order 1s as follows:

$2,211,348.09
$245.852.76

Previous Amount:
This Modification:

Revised Amount: $2.457.200.85
3. Summary of Funding for this order:

Action Description Funded by Action Total Funding

Award Award of the Base Period $118,711.72 $118,711.72

MOOL Additional Funding for the Base $59.355.86 $178.067.58
Period

MO0O02 Balance of Funding for the Base $534.202.74 $712,270.32
Period

MO0O03 Revise Line of Accounting in M002 $0.00 $712,270.32

MO04 Exercise and Partially Fund for $183,414.36 $8905.684 .68
Option Year 1

MOO5 Decrease Scope and Incrementally $166.790.61 $1.062.475.29
Fund

MO006 Incrementally Fund Option Year 1 $55.596.87 $1.118,082.16

Page 2



https://2,457,200.85
https://245,852.76
https://2,211,348.09
https://368,779.14
https://692,365.20
https://683,786.19
https://712,270.32
https://122,926.38
https://692,365.20
https://683,786.19
https://712,270.32
https://2,211,348.09
https://of$245,852.76
https://245,852.76

CFL1B-16-DO-0048, PO0019

Action Description Funded by Action Total Funding
MOO7 Incrementally Fund Option Year 1 $55.596.87 $1.173,669.03
MOOS Balance of Funding for Option $222 387.48 $1,396,056.51
Year 1
MOO09 Decrease Option Years 2, 3, and 4. §$75.542.39 $1.471.598.90
Exercise and Incrementally Fund
Option Year 2
MOL0 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $37.875.91 $1,500 474 81
MOLL Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,566,183.96
MOIL2 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,622 893.11
MOIL3 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,679.602.26
PO0OO14 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1.736,311.41
POOOL5 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1.793,020.56
POO0O16 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,849.729.71
POOO17 Revise scope, Revise task order $238.692.00 $2.088,421.71
pricing, and fund balance of Option
Year 2
PO0OO18 Exercise and Incrementally Fund $122.926.38 $2.211,348.09
Option Year 3
Incrementally Fund Option Year 3 $245.852.76 $2.457.200.85

PO0O019

B. Except as modified herein, all other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force and

effect.

(END OF MODIFICATION P00019)

Page 3




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE °F| PAGES
. 3

2. AMEMDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 4. PROUECT NG (i applicabie)
- I s
PU0DLE 1:/9:/2018 PROEDR1300002
5. 15SUED BY CODE |CPTC-FM 7. ADMINISTERED BY [if other than fiem 6} CODE |
Commedity Pulures ''rading Comm
Tnren Lafavette Contor
1255 21st Street NW
WashingzZon DC 20581
8. MAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo.. street, county. State and ZIF° Coda) {x) 94 AMENDOMENT OF SOLICITATICN MO.
WEZT PUBLISHIWG CORZ2
{b)®) 9B. DATED (SEE /TEM 11)
610 GPZREMAN DE
SATNT PAUL MN 5z123-2340
% 104 MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
LC_4c7139
CELIB_&DOC04L2
108 DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
CODE 148305286 FACILITY CODE 11720/2015
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered sohicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date specified far receipt of Offers is extended. is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priar to the hour and date specified in the sclicitation or as amended . by cne of the following methads: {a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning capies of the amendment; {b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each capy of the offer submitted ; or (o) By
separalte letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TC THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted | such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference ta the solicitation and this amendment, and is recerved prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I required) Nel Incresse: 51272,926.38
Zee Schedule
13. THIS ITEM CNLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION GF CONTRACTS/CREERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
_CHEGKONE | 4 THIS CHANGE QRDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authoridty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH INITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER MO. IN ITEM 104,
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TG THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TQ AUTHORITY QF
0. OTHER ({Specify type of modification and authority)
= OFTIONS - Basc Award
E. IMPORTANT: Contractar % is not, is required to sign this document and retum copies @ the ssuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMOGIFICATION (Onganized by UCF saction haadings. including solicitation/contract subjact matter where faasible )
S ATTACIELD PAGES
Eocourting Info:
Cpl3140000,2G19.70110C0000.,5002G20000.,26065.610G00
00.0aC0300300, 0000000000, 0000000000, 3000000000
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 8 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGMER {Type or print) 164, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prird)
JEEATT MEVELEFFE
158, CONTRACTOR/QFFERCR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMEFICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

Digitally signed by Jerald

Jerald Neveleffreeer @ @ e owor| 102312018

[Sigraiura of parson authanzad to signg (Signature of Contracting Officar]
MNSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REW. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR {48 CUFR) 53.243


https://OOD00.50
https://nc.rec.se

CFL1B-16-DO-0048, PO0013

A. The purposes of this modification are to exercise Option Year 3 and provide incremental funding for
Option Year 3 in the amount of $122,926.38 for 11/01/2018 through 12/31/2018 (current CR).
Accordingly, said order is revised as follows:

1. Exercise Option Year 3 and incrementally fund in the amount of $122,926.38. As a result,
revise Block 14 “Description of Supplies/Services/Prices”, as amended through Modification
POOOL7T, as follows:

Delete:

The total amount obligated to this task order is $2.088.421.71 which fully funds the Base Year
($712,270.32), Option Year 1 ($683,786.19), and Option Year 2 in the amount of $692,365.20. This
task order has two (2) option years remaining, which the Government may unilaterally exercise as
stated above.

Insert:

The total amount obligated to this task order is $2.211.348.09 which fully funds the Base Year
($712,270.32), Option Year 1 ($683,786.19, Option Year 2 ($692,365.20) and incrementally funds
Option Year 3 from November 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018 in the amount of $122,926.38.
At this time, appropriated funds are not available to fund the entire period of performance of Option
Year 2. This task order will be modified to add funds if and when such funds are available. In the
meantime, the Government’s liability under this task order is limited to the total amount obligated.
This task order has one (1) option year remaining, which the Government may unilaterally exercise
as stated above.

2. The effect of this modification on the total funded amount of the task order is as follows:
Previous Amount: $2.088,421.71

This Modification: $122.926.38
Revised Amount: $2.211,348.09

3. Summary of Funding for this order:

Action Description Funded by Action Total Funding

Award Award of the Base Period $118,711.72 $118,711.72

MOOL Additional Funding for the Base $59.355.86 $178.067.58
Period

MO002 Balance of Funding for the Base $534.,202.74 $712.270.32
Period

MOO3 Revise Line of Accounting in M0O2 $0.00 $712,270.32

MO004 Exercise and Partially Fund for $183.414.36 $895.684.68
Option Year 1

MOO5 Decrease Scope and Incrementally $166,790.61 $1,062.475.29
Fund

MO006 Incrementally Fund Option Year 1 $55.596.87 $1.118,082.16

Page 2



https://2,211,348.09
https://2,088,421.71
https://122,926.38
https://692,365.20
https://683,786.19
https://712,270.32
https://2,211,348.09
https://692,365.20
https://683,786.19
https://712,270.32
https://2.088.421.71
https://22,926.38
https://122,926.38

CFL1B-16-DO-0048, PO0013

Action Description Funded by Action Total Funding

MOO7 Incrementally Fund Option Year 1 $55.596.87 $1.173,669.03

MOOS Balance of Funding for Option $222 387.48 $1,396,056.51
Year 1

MOO09 Decrease Option Years 2, 3, and 4. §$75.542.39 $1.471.598.90

Exercise and Incrementally Fund
Option Year 2

MOL0 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $37.875.91 $1,500 474 81
MOLL Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,566,183.96
MOIL2 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,622 893.11
MOIL3 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,679.602.26
PO0OO14 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1.736,311.41
POOOL5 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1.793,020.56
POO0O16 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,849.729.71
POOO17 Revise scope, Revise task order $238.692.00 $2.088,421.71
pricing, and fund balance of Option
Year 2
PO0OO18 Exercise and Incrementally Fund $122.926.38 $2.211,348.09

Option Year 3

B. Except as modified herein, all other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force and
effect.

(END OF MODIFICATION P00018)

Page 3



1T CONTRALT O SO0E FAGE OF  FAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT ! ] 5

DOLNIENDNENT DTS TAT T 1 IFTEITLEDATE 4 [EZUIZITON SLRCHAZD RED N & SROJECT NG ifapphrate;
POOCY 07:01/2018 PROED1800582
3 33.30E" IZlCe L TOADRNNISTERED BY of cirar than e 4, T DE J

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION SEE BLOCK B
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT BRANCH
THREE LAFAYETTE CENTRE

1155 21ST STREET. NW
WASHINGTON. DC 20581

8 NIME AND AUDRESS T SINTERITIE o srew! cnore Zizte 3vo D8 Dozar (X) 183 AMEROVENTOE ST DAY IN
West Publishing Corporation -
DBA: West. A Thomson Reuters Business —

810 Opperman Drive

Saint Paul, MN 55123-1340 I __ __
{b)(6) .. |CFLIB-16-DO-0048/L.C14C7139

X 128 CATED SERTEM 13

nooe 148508286 [eaciiTy coce 88101 11/01/2015
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Tre acove murbared solotat on s artesdad 3% set 'orthoa tem 14 The nour ars date specified for recept of Oferg 15 prtended. | | 15 10! extended

CHfers must acantw Sdge receipt 20 this amendment prnar i the Pour and ate speched it the solictation of 35 amended by one of tha toticwing methods
comes of tha arendment (bi Sy ackrowedging recepl of thes amendment an each copy of the offer submitted

1By zorretrg terss 2 ara S ard setwrnng
e snodal onoand arendrent rumbers FANLLARE TF YOUR ACKNOWLECOMENT TO SE RECEVED AT TeE

C0 o Ty separale afler orlgegraT Aol rotades J efergnce o e

FLADE DERIGNATED F2% THE RECDPT OF JFFERS BRI TO TRE MO DATE SPETIFIED MAY RESLLT N RELELY ON ¢CUR CEFER IF by virtue af 11§
aerare M 2EEr@ T R At ge an o Lreihdy S DR 34N Deange Tay e made Dy we'egram or etter prov des sach epgere 0 later maies referance to tha soostatian
andg ' amenaent ara g wed pros o ine Soae o e and cate specfeqd

P

12 OACIOLNTING SMD APESIER ATION TATL o eag e

CF18140000 2018.7011000000 5001020001 26065 61000000 - $238.692.00 (F)
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN iTEM 14.
K ONE |~ THISCHANGE DRCER IS IS3UFD PLRGUANT T2 sBpest auiranty) THE CHANGES SETFCOR T N TRENM 14 ARE WADE N ~=E CONTRAZT DPDER Y40
IN TEW =024

(
m
]

— 8 THE ABCWE NUMBERED SONTRALT ORISR 15 MOCIF ED "G RECLECT TRE ATW M STRATVE CHANGES reurw s charges i caeeg see gpirograton
' date elct SETFORTH NOTEM 14 PUMSUANT T0 THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103,00

THIS SUPPLENENTAL SGREEMENT "5 DNTERED INTO PURSUANT 7O SUTHCRITY OF

%]

o OTHER (Spoc f npe of ivadhearan aed auitant

X Mutual Ag_r_eement of the Pames

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor isnot - X 1s required to sign thrs documant and return i copies o the issuing office
SEZZRETON DE SNENDVUENT VMDD R LA DN nara 2y U TF 300007 FBEINGE CI L INF 90 6 Tahan L DO A0 S nert et 0 b faas e |

Computer Ass:sted Legal Research and Retrievai Services’
See Cont.ruation Pagers!

TATE IR SN A PATAST 3 teertg ae Tt el el ceamt atacaead nocaer B4 e CTL g vargtoitea cegeaal g e

X6 CRIETELNE T T R s

JERALD H NEVELEFF
CONTRACTJNG OFFICER

i i 3 vel|eff
‘Jerald Neveleff Bﬁf'z'ﬁfsgé’aefsw 6/25/2018

S STANDARD FORM 30



CFLIB-16-DO-0048 P00017

A. The purposes of this modification are to; 1} add products to the current task order; 2} revise Option
Year 2, Option Year 3, and Option Year 4 pricing; 3) revise the overall value of the order; 4} revise the

invoicing language; and, 5} provide funding for the balance of Option Year 2 in the amount of
$238.692.00. Accordingly, said order is revised as follows:

1.

The following products are added to the current task order:

a) Public Records for all CFTC employees;

b} Dockets-All-In for fifty (50) named users;

¢) Twelve (12) seats for Drafting Assistant; and,
d) Increased coverage of National Primary, Analytical Collection and Litigation Collection.

2. As aresult of the above, revise pricing for Option Years 2, 3, and 4 as follows:

Delete (M009):

Current Monthly Price | Revised Revised Option

Monthly Price | Reduction Monthly Price Months | Price
Base Period $59,355.86 $59,355.86 12 $ 712,270.32
Option Year 1* | $61,138.12 $61,138.12 3 $ 183,414.36
Option Year 1* | §55.596.87 $55,596.87 9 $ 500,371.83
Option Year 2¥% §57.265.29 $556.14 $56,709.15 12 $ 680.509.80
Option Year 3 | §58.981.07 $1,137.47 $57,843.60 12 $ 694,123.20
Option Year 4 | $60,750.24 $1,750.03 $59,000.21 12 $ 708,002.52

TOTAL $3,478,692.03

Insert:

Current Monthly Price | Revised Revised Option

Monthly Price | Increase Monthly Price Months | Price
Base Period $59,355.86 $59,355.86 12 $ 712,270.32
Option Year 1* | §61.138.12 $61,138.12 3 $ 18341436
Option Year 1* | §55.596.87 $55,596.87 9 $ 500,371.83
Option Year 2* | §56.709.15 $56,709.15 8 $ 453.673.20
Option Year 2* | $56,709.15 $2,963.85 $59,673.00 4 $ 238,692.00
Option Year3 | $57,843.60 $3,619.59 $61,463.19 12 $ 737,558.28
Option Year 4 | $59.000.21 $4,306.88 $63,307.09 12 $ 759.685.08

TOTAL $3.585.665.07

*Option Years 1 and 2 had monthly rate adjustments during their periods of performances and are therefore split to
reflect the appropriate pricing.

3. As aresult of the above, the total value of the task order is increased as follows:
From: $3,478,692.03

By: § 106,973.04
To:  $3,585,665.07

Page 2


https://3,585,665.07
https://106,973.04
https://3,478,692.03
https://238,692.00

CFLIB-16-DO-0048 P00017

4. Under Part II, delete the existing Clause 1, PAYMENT TQO CONTRACTOR and replace in its
entirety with the following:

1. PAYMENT TO CONTRACTOR (iSupplier)

For purposes of the Prompt Payment Act, P.L. 97-177, payments under this contract will be due on
the 30th calendar day after the latter of: (1) the date of actual receipt of a proper invoice in the office
designated to receive, or (2} the date the supplies or services are accepted by the Government. For
purposes of determining the due date for payment and for no other purpose, acceptance will be
deemed to occur on the seventh calendar day after the delivery of the supplies or services in
accordance with the terms of the contract.

A monthly invoice shall be prepared and submitted by the fifth (5th) business day after the end of the
billing month to the designated billing office specified herein. A proper invoice must include the
information listed in items 1-8 below. If the invoice does not comply with these requirements, the
contractor will be notified of the defect within seven days after receipt of the invoice in the billing
office.

l. Name and address of the contractor.

2. Invoice date and invoice number. {The contractor should date invoices as close as possible to
the date of the mailing or transmission.)

3.  CFTC order number.

4.  Description, quantity, unit of measure, unit price, and extended price of supplies delivered or
services performed.

5. Shipping and payment terms (e.g., shipment number and date of shipment, discount for
prompt payment terms}. Bill of lading number and weight of shipment will be shown for
shipments on Government bills of lading.

6. Name and address of Contractor official to whom payment is to be sent {(must be the same as
that in the contract or in a proper notice of assignment).

7. Name (where practicable), title, phone number, and mailing address of person to notify in the
event of a defective invoice.

8. Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN).

Payment will be in accordance with the clause at FAR 52.232-33 “Payment by Electronic Funds
Transfer-System for Award Management (JUL 2013)”.

The CFTC will only accept electronic invoices submitted through the Delphi elnvoicing system on a
monthly basis for processing and payment. The CFTC’s Delphi elnvoicing system is managed by the
Department of Transportation’s Enterprise Services Center (ESC).

Vendors shall access and register for the elnvoicing System using the following link:
htp://einvoice.esc.gov/. The registration form and instructions are found under the “Forms™ link.

Vendors requiring assistance with the elnvoicing system may contact the ESC help desk:
ESC Help Desk for the Delphi elnvoicing System

¢ Business Hours: 8:00am to 7:00pm
o [-866-641-3500

Page 3


http://einvoice.esc.~ov

CFLIB-16-DO-0048 P00017

5. The balance of Option Year 2 is funded in the amount of $238,692.00. As a result, revise Block
14 “Description of Supplies/Services/Prices”, as amended through Modification M013, as
follows:

Delete:

The total amount obligated to this task order is $1.849.729.71 which fully funds the Base Year
($712,270.32), Option Year 1 ($683,786.19), and incrementally funds Option Year 2 from
November 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 in the amount of $453,673.20. At this time, appropriated
funds are not available to fund the entire period of performance of Option Year 2. This task order
will be modified to add funds if and when such funds are available. In the meantime, the
Government’s liability under this task order is limited to the total amount obligated. This task order
has two (2) option years remaining, which the Government may unilaterally exercise as stated
above.

Insert:

The total amount obligated to this task order is $2,088.421.71 which fully funds the Base Year
($712,270.32), Option Year 1 ($683,786.19), and Option Year 2 in the amount of $692,365.20. This
task order has two (2) option years remaining, which the Government may unilaterally exercise as
stated above.

6. Changes to the Thomson Reuters General Terms and Conditions for Federal Subscribers:

a. Any conflicts between the General Terms and Conditions for Federal Subscribers and the task
order/FedLink contract, the task order/FedLink contract controls.

7. The effect of this modification on the total funded amount of the task order is as follows:
Previous Amount: $1,849,729.71
This Modification: $238.692.00
Revised Amount: $2,088,421.71

8. Summary of Funding for this order:

Action Description Funded by Action Total Funding

Award Award of the Base Period $118,711.72 $118,711.72

MOOL Additional Funding for the Base $59.,355.86 $178,067.58
Period

MO002 Balance of Funding for the Base $534.,202.74 $712.270.32
Period

MOO3 Revise Line of Accounting in M002 $0.00 $712,270.32

MOO4 Exercise and Partially Fund for $183.414.36 $895.684.68
Option Year 1

MOO5 Decrease Scope and Incrementally $166,790.61 $1,062,475.29
Fund

MO006 Incrementally Fund Option Year | $55.596.87 $1.118,082.16

Page 4


https://692,365.20
https://712,270.32
https://453,673.20
https://683,786.19
https://712,270.32
https://238,692.00

CFLIB-16-DO-0048 P00017

Action Description Funded by Action Total Funding

MOO7 Incrementally Fund Option Year 1 $55,596.87 $1,173,669.03

MOO8 Balance of Funding for Option $222.387.48 $1.396.056.51
Year 1

MO0O9 Decrease Option Years 2, 3, and 4. $75,542.39 $1,471,598.90

Exercise and Incrementally Fund
Option Year 2

MOL0 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $37.875.91 $1,500,474 81
MOLL Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,566,183.96
MO12 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1.622.893.11
MO13 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1.679,602.26
POO0O14 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,736,311.41
POOOL5 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1.793,020.56
POO0O16 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,849.729.71
POOO17 Revise scope, Revise task order $238.692.00 $2.088,421.71

pricing, and fund balance of Option

Year 2

9. Attachments to the Modification:
a. Thomson Reuters License Agreement — 20 Pages
b. DELPHI iSupplier User Access Request Form — 1 Page

B. Except as modified herein, all other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force and
effect.

(END OF MODIFICATION P00017)

Page 5



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT | “ONTHACTIDCORE P"‘Gf TF PA;ES

2. AMENDMENT:MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION;PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If appiicable]
PO0016 06/01/2018 PROED1800569

& ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Jf ofher than fem &; CODE ]

COMMOCITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION SEE BLOCK 6
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT BRANCH
THREE LAFAYETTE CENTRE

1155 215T STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20581

& NAME AND ADDRESS QF CONTRACTOR (Mo, sireat. county, State and ZIP Codej (X} 8A AMENDMENT QF SOLICITATION
NO.

Woest Publishing Corporation
CBA: West, A Thomson Reuters Business D

610 Opperman Drive 9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

Saint Paul, MN 55123-1340

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NQ.

{b)®) CFLIB-16-DO-0048
10B. DATED (SEEITEM 13)
GODE 148508286 [FACILITY CODE 88101 11/01/2015
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
I:‘ The above numbered salicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers I:‘ is extended. I:‘ is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment: (bl By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted:

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference fo the scolicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNCWLEDGMENT TC BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FCOR THE RECEIFT OF OFFERS PRIOR TC THE HOUR ANMD DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this
amendment your desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation
and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If reguired)
CF18140000.2018.7011000000.5001020001.26065.6 1000000 - $56,709.15 {F)

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE |A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify autharify) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT QORDER NO.

l:l IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOWVE MUMBERED CONTRACTAORDER 15 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHAMGERS fsuch as changes in paying office. appropriation
D date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

l:l C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

0. OTHER (Specifty type of modification and authority)
INCREMENTAL FUNDING

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, D is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMEMNTMODIFICATION {Qrganized by UCF section headings, including sicitation‘contract subject matter where feasible.)

“Computer Assisted Legal Research and Retrieval Services”
See Continuation Page(s)

Except as provided berein, all terms and eanditions of the document referenced in ltem 94 or 104, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
154, MAME ANMD TITLE QF SIGMER [Type ar print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE QF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

JERALD H. NEVELEFF
CONTRACTING OFFICER
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFERCR [15C. DATE SIGNED |16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

Dhigitally signed by Jerald Neveleff

5/29/2018

iSignature of person avthorized to sign} ficar)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REv. 1033}
Previgus edition unusable Frescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

(Signature of Uankracting



https://56,709.15

CFLIB-16-DO-0048 P00016

A. The purpose of this modification is to provide incremental funding for Option Year 2 in theamount

1.

of $56,709.15 for 6/1/2018 through 6/30/2018. Accordingly, said order is revised as follows:

Option Year 2 is incrementally funded in the amount of $56,706.15. As a result, revise Block 14
“Description of Supplies/Services/Prices”, as amended through Modification M013, as follows:

Delete:

The total amount obligated to this task order is $1.793.020.56 which fully funds the Base Year
($712,270.32), Option Year 1 ($683,786.19), and incrementally funds Option Year 2 from
November 1, 2017 through May 31, 2018 in the amount of $396,961.05. At this time, appropriated
funds are not available to fund the entire period of performance of Option Year 2. This task order
will be modified to add funds if and when such funds are available. In the meantime, the
Government’s hability under this task order 1s limited to the total amount obligated. This task order
has two (2) option years remaining, which the Government may unilaterally exercise as stated
above.

Insert:

The total amount obligated to this task order is $1,849,729.71 which fully funds the Base Year
($712,270.32), Option Year 1 ($683,786.19), and incrementally funds Option Year 2 from
November 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 in the amount of $453,673.20. At this time, appropriated
funds are not available to fund the entire period of performance of Option Year 2. This task order
will be modified to add funds if and when such funds are available. In the meantime, the
Government’s hability under this task order 1s limited to the total amount obligated. This task order
has two (2) option years remaining, which the Government may unilaterally exercise as stated
above.

2. The effect of this modification on the total funded amount of the task order 1s asfollows:

Previous Amount: $1,793,020.56

This Modification: $§_ 56.709.15
Revised Amount: $1.849.729.71

3. Summary of Funding for this order:

Action Description Funded by Action Total Funding

Award Award of the Base Period $118,711.72 $118,711.72

MOOL Additional Funding for the Base $59.355.86 $178.067.58
Period

MO0O02 Balance of Funding for the Base $534.202.74 $712,270.32
Period

MO0O03 Revise Line of Accounting in M002 $0.00 $712,270.32

MO004 Exercise and Partially Fund for $183.414.36 $895.684.68
Option Year 1

MOO5 Decrease Scope and Incrementally $166,790.61 $1,062,475.29
Fund

MO006 Incrementally Fund Option Year | $55.596.87 $1.118,082.16

MOO7 Incrementally Fund Option Year | $55.596.87 $1.173,669.03

Page 2


https://453,673.20
https://712,270.32
https://1849729.71
https://396,961.05
https://712,270.32
https://793,020.56
https://56,706.15
https://56,709.15

CFLIB-16-DO-0048 P00016

Action Description Funded by Action Total Funding
MOO8 Balance of Funding for Option $222.387.48 $1.396.056.51
Year 1
MO0O09 Decrease Option Years 2, 3, and 4. $75,542.39 $1,471,598.90
Exercise and Incrementally Fund
Option Year 2
MO10 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $37.875.91 $1.509,474.81
MOLL Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,566,183.96
MO12 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1.622.893.11
MO13 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1.679,602.26
POO0O14 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,736,311.41
POOOL5 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1.793,020.56
PO00O16 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1.849,729.71

B. Except as modified herein, all other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force and
effect.

(END OF MODIFICATION P00016)

Page 3



1. CONTRACT 1D CODE PAGE OQF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT L 5

2. AMENDMENT:MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION;PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If appiicable]
PO0015 05/01/2018 PROEC1800536

& ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Jf ofher than fem &; CODE ]

COMMOCITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION SEE BLOCK 6
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT BRANCH
THREE LAFAYETTE CENTRE

1155 215T STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20581

& NAME AND ADDRESS QF CONTRACTOR (Mo, sireat. county, State and ZIP Codej (X} 8A AMENDMENT QF SOLICITATION
NO.

Woest Publishing Corporation
CBA: West, A Thomson Reuters Business D

610 Opperman Drive 9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

Saint Paul, MN 55123-1340

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
{b)(6) CFLIB-16-DO-0048

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

GODE 148508286 [FACILITY CODE 88101 11/01/2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

I:‘ The above numbered salicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers I:‘ is extended. I:‘ is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment: (bl By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted:

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference fo the scolicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNCWLEDGMENT TC BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FCOR THE RECEIFT OF OFFERS PRIOR TC THE HOUR ANMD DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this
amendment your desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation
and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If reguired)
CF18140000.2018.7011000000.5001020001.26065.6 1000000 - $56,709.15 {F)

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE |A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify autharify) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT QORDER NO.

l:l IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOWVE MUMBERED CONTRACTAORDER 15 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHAMGERS fsuch as changes in paying office. appropriation
D date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

l:l C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

0. OTHER (Specifty type of modification and authority)
INCREMENTAL FUNDING

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, D is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMEMNTMODIFICATION {Qrganized by UCF section headings, including sicitation‘contract subject matter where feasible.)

“Computer Assisted Legal Research and Retrieval Services”
See Continuation Page(s)

Except as provided berein, all terms and eanditions of the document referenced in ltem 94 or 104, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

154 NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER [Type ar print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER [ Type or print)

JERALD H. NEVELEFF
CONTRACTING OFFICER

15B. CONTRACTOR/QFFEROR .150. DATE SIGNED |16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ) 16C. DATE SIGNED
Drigitally signed by Jerald
Jerald Neveleff nevelt | 42712018
iSignature of person avthorized to sign} (Signature of JonFrSE?ﬁ?ﬂ"ﬂﬁf}&ﬁ T2
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REv. 1033}

Previgus edition unusable Frescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243


https://56,709.15

CFLIB-16-DO-0048 P00015

A. The purpose of this modification is to provide incremental funding for Option Year 2 in theamount

1.

of $56,709.15 for 5/1/2018 through 5/31/2018. Accordingly, said order is revised as follows:

Option Year 2 is incrementally funded in the amount of $56,706.15. As a result, revise Block 14
“Description of Supplies/Services/Prices”, as amended through Modification M013, as follows:

Delete:

The total amount obligated to this task order is $1.736.311.41 which fully funds the Base Year
($712,270.32), Option Year 1 ($683,786.19), and incrementally funds Option Year 2 from
November 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018 in the amount of $340,254.90. At this time, appropriated
funds are not available to fund the entire period of performance of Option Year 2. This task order
will be modified to add funds if and when such funds are available. In the meantime, the
Government’s hability under this task order 1s limited to the total amount obligated. This task order
has two (2) option years remaining, which the Government may unilaterally exercise as statedabove.

Insert:

The total amount obligated to this task order is $1.793.020.56 which fully funds the Base Year
($712,270.32), Option Year 1 ($683,786.19), and incrementally funds Option Year 2 from
November 1, 2017 through May 31, 2018 in the amount of $396,961.05. At this time, appropriated
funds are not available to fund the entire period of performance of Option Year 2. This task order
will be modified to add funds if and when such funds are available. In the meantime, the
Government’s liability under this task order is limited to the total amount obligated. This task order
has two (2) option years remaining, which the Government may unilaterally exercise as statedabove.

2. The effect of this modification on the total funded amount of the task order is asfollows:

Previous Amount: $1.736.311.41
This Modification: $ 56.709.15
Revised Amount: $1,793,020.56

3. Summary of Funding for this order:

Action Description Funded by Action Total Funding

Award Award of the Base Period $118,711.72 $118,711.72

MOOL Additional Funding for the Base $59.355.86 $178.067.58
Period

MO002 Balance of Funding for the Base $534.,202.74 $712.270.32
Period

MOO3 Revise Line of Accounting in M002 $0.00 $712,270.32

MOO4 Exercise and Partially Fund for $183.414.36 $895.684.68
Option Year 1

MOO5 Decrease Scope and Incrementally $166,790.61 $1,062,475.29
Fund

MO006 Incrementally Fund Option Year | $55.596.87 $1.118,082.16

MOO7 Incrementally Fund Option Year | $55.596.87 $1.173,669.03

Page 2



https://1,793,020.56
https://56709.15
https://1.736,311.41
https://396,961.05
https://683,786.19
https://712,270.32
https://793,020.56
https://340,254.90
https://712,270.32
https://736,311.41
https://56,706.15
https://56,709.15

CFLIB-16-DO-0048 P00015

Action Description Funded by Action Total Funding
MOO8 Balance of Funding for Option $222.387.48 $1.396.056.51
Year 1
MO0O09 Decrease Option Years 2, 3, and 4. $75,542.39 $1,471,598.90
Exercise and Incrementally Fund
Option Year 2
MO10 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $37.875.91 $1.509,474.81
MOLL Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,566,183.96
MO12 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1.622.893.11
MO13 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1.679,602.26
POO0O14 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,736,311.41
POOOL5 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1.793,020.56

B. Except as modified herein, all other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force and
effect.

(END OF MODIFICATION P00015)

Page 3



1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT |
- 3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITHON/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5 PROJECT NO. (i applicabie)
PO002S 06,/07/2022 PRLD220020
5. ISSUED BY CODE |CpTC-ROZ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (¥f other than ltem 6} CODE |

Commedity Pulures ''rading Comm
Tnren Lafavette Contor

1225 21st Street NWNW
WashingzZon DC 20581

8. MAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo.. street, county. State and ZIF° Coda) 94 AMENDOMENT OF SOLICITATICN MO.

WEEZT PUBLISHING CORZORATION

{b){E) 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 17)
610 OPPREMAN DR
EACEN MN 251231340

s« [104 MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NG.
LCl4c7139

CZLIB_&LOCOLE

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}

CODE [ 497p31Px JLE FACILITY CODE 11/20/2015

11. THIZ ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered sohicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date specified far receipt of Offers is extended. is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priar to the hour and date specified in the sclicitation or as amended | by cne of the following methads: {a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning capies of the amendment; {b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each capy of the offer submitted ; or (o) By
separate letter or electronic communigation which includes a reference to the salicitation and amendment numbers, FAILLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIFT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION CF ¥OUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by letter or electranic communication, provided

each letter or electronic communication makes reference o the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priar to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACGOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I required) Nel Decresse: -5, 16
See Schedule

13. THIZ ITEM CNLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION GF CCNTRACGTS/CRRERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | 5 TH|S CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 104

E. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation data, ete.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TC THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

. THIS SUPPLEMEMNTAL AGREEMENT I3 ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TQ AUTHORITY QF

0. OTHER ({Specify type of modification and authority)

bd Mutual Agreocment of “he Partics

E. IMPORTANT: Contractar iz not ¥ is required to sign tes document and retum - copies @ the ssuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MOGIFICATION (Organized by UCF saction headings. including solicitation/confract subfact matter where faasible )

Tne puroose of this modificaticon is To de-obligato oxcess funds and Zo farmally clasc-out
Lelivery Crder CHLIBLO6DDCO4S.

Accounting Info:

CEFL/2400C0,2017.70110C00C0,.5002C20002,260¢65. 610000
J0.00C00C0000.0C00C00C00.000000C000C.0C00C000¢C0

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 8 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

{b)E) 164, MAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prini

JERAZE MNEVELEFF

. DSIATES OF AMER[ENg itally signed by JERALD | 16C. DATE SIGNED
JERALD A

MNEVELEFF
Date: 2022.06.21 13:59:58 June 21, 2022
N EVE L E[EgElrurE of (L ontragiggyAfier !
ISV G U SauE STANDARD FORM 30 (REW. 1172016}

Prescribed by GSAFAR {48 CFR) 53.243


https://Gel.i.ve.rv
https://Dec.rec.Se

1. By signing this modification, the contractor:

2. This modification de-obligates $0.16. As aresult, revise Block 14 “Description of Supplies/Services/Prices”, as

Certifies that a final payment has been received and that the total of all payments received for Delivery

Order CFLIB16D0O0048 is $3,585,664.91;

Certifies that all of its employees and workers performing services, bills or travel, sub-contracts and other

indebtedness connected with the work under the contract have been paid or otherwise satisfied; and,

Does remise, release, and discharge the Government, its officers, agents, and employees, of and from all

liahilities, obligations, claims and demands whatsoever under or arising from the contract.

amended through Modification PO0024, as follows:

3. Excess funding in the amount of $0.16 is de-obligated as follows:

Previous Obligation Amount:

$3,585,665.07

Amount to De-obligate: (S 0.16)

Total Amount Obligated:

$3,585,664.91

4. Summary of Funding for this Qrder:

Action Description Funded by Action Total Funding
Award Award of the Base Period 5118,711.72 $118,711.72
M001 Additional Funding for the Base Period  [$59,355.86 $178,067.58
MO02 Balance of Funding for the Base Period [$534,202.74 5712,270.32
MOO03 Revise Line of Accounting in M002 50.00 5712,270.32
MO04 Exercise and Partially Fund for Option  [5183,414.36 5895,684.68
Year 1
MOOS5 Decrease Scope and Incrementally Fund |$166,790.61 51,062,475.29
MO06 Incrementally Fund Option Year 1 $55,596.87 $1,118,082.16

CFLIB-16-D0-0048 PO0025

Page 2


https://3,585,664.91
https://3,585,665.07
https://3,585,664.91

Action Description Funded by Action Total Funding
MQO7 Incrementally Fund Option Year 1 $55,596.87 51,173,669.03
MOO0B Balance of Funding for Option Year 1 $222,387.48 $1,396,056.51
MO09 Cecrease Option Years 2, 3, and 4. $75,542.39 $1,471,598.90
Exercise and Incrementally Fund Option
Year 2
MO10 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 537,875.91 51,509,474.81
MO11 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,566,183.96
MQ12 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 556,709.15 51,622,893.11
MO13 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 556,709.15 51,679,602.26
PC0O0O14 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 556,709.15 51,736,311.41
PO0O0O15 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,793,020.56
PCO0D16 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 51,849,729.71
POOO17 Revise scope, Revise task order 5238,692.00 52,088,421.71
pricing, and fund balance of Option Year
2
PC0O018 Exercise and Incrementally Fund Option [$5122,926.38 52,211,348.09
Year 3
PQO0O19 Incrementally Fund Option Year 3 5245,852.76 52,457,200.85
PQ0O0O20 Fund the Balance of Option Year 3 5368,779.14 52,825,979.99
PO0021 Exercise and Incrementally Fund Option [$63,308.00 $2,889,287.99
Year 4
PO0022 Incrementally Fund Option Year 4 $126,616.00 $3,015,903.99
PO0023 Incrementally Fund Option Year 4 563,307.09 53,079,211.09
PQ0024 Incrementally Fund Option Year 4 to 5506,453.09 53,585,665.07
Ceiling
P0O0O025 De-obligate excess funds and close out  [$0.16 53,585,664.91
the Delivery Order

5. All other terms and conditions remain the same,

{End of Moadification}

CFLIB-16-D0-0048 PO0025

Page 3


https://3,585,664.91
https://3,585,665.07
https://506,453.09
https://3,079,211.09
https://63,307.09
https://3,015,903.99
https://126,616.00
https://2,889,287.99
https://63,308.00
https://2,825,979.99
https://368,779.14
https://2,457,200.85
https://245,852.76
https://2,211,348.09
https://122,926.38
https://2,088,421.71
https://238,692.00
https://1,849,729.71
https://56,709.15
https://1,793,020.56
https://56,709.15
https://1,736,311.41
https://56,709.15
https://1,679,602.26
https://56,709.15
https://1,622,893.11
https://56,709.15
https://1,566,183.96
https://56,709.15
https://1,509,474.81
https://37,875.91
https://1,471,598.90
https://75,542.39
https://1,396,056.51
https://222,387.48
https://1,173,669.03
https://55,596.87

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I CONTRACTID EODE PAGE °F| PASES

N 3
2. AMEMDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 4. PROUECT NG (i applicabie)
PO0DZ3 02/93/2020 PROEDZ2000-CY
5. 15SUED BY CODE |CPTC-FM 7. ADMINISTERED BY [if other than fiem 6} CODE |
Commedity Pulures ''rading Comm
Tnren Lafavette Contor
1225 21st Street NWNW
WashingzZon DC 20581
8. MAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo.. street, county. State and ZIF° Coda) {x) 94 AMENDOMENT OF SOLICITATICN MO.
WEET PUBLIZHIKG CORZORATIOCH
{b}(6) 9B. DATED (SEE /TEM 11)
WHELTLAN UHIMAS KRUXTERS BUSLINESE
610 OFPERMAN SX 104 MODIFICATION QF CONTRACT/ORDER NG
. ¢ .
ERGAN MN LL123-1340 XL 407139
{b)6) CTLIB. 60OC04E
108 DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
CODE 148305286 FACILITY CODE 11720/2015
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered sohicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date specified far receipt of Offers is extended. is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priar to the hour and date specified in the sclicitation or as amended | by cne of the following methads: {a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning capies of the amendment; {b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each capy of the offer submitted ; or (o) By
separalte letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TC THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted | such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference ta the solicitation and this amendment, and is recerved prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I required) Nel Incresse: 563,307,009
Zee Schedule
13. THIS ITEM CNLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION GF CONTRACTS/CREERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
_CHEGKONE | 4 THIS CHANGE QRDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authoridty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH INITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER MO. IN ITEM 104,
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TG THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TQ AUTHORITY QF
0. OTHER ({Specify type of modification and authority)
bd Unilateral - Incromental Furding
E. IMPORTANT: Contractar % is not, is required to sign this document and retum copies @ the ssuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMOGIFICATION (Onganized by UCF saction haadings. including solicitation/contract subjact matter where faasible )
Sze AtlLached Pages
Eocourting Info:
Cp20140000,2G20.70110CG0000.,5C02G20000,26065.610C00
00.0aC0300300, 0000000000, 0000000000, 3000000000
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 8 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGMER {Type or print) 164, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prird)
JEEATT MEVELEFFE
158, CONTRACTOR/QFFERCR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERERGitally signed by Jerald 16C. DATE SIGNED
Neveleff
Je ra | d Nevelef Date: 2020.02.03 7:33:06 2{3{2020
[Sigraiura of parson authanzad to signg (Sgnature of ConkaQEG0fmar)
MNSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REW. 10-83)
Previpus edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR {48 CUFR) 53.243


https://nc.rec.se

A. The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund Option Year 4 in the amount of
$63.307.09. Accordingly, said order is revised as follows:

1. Option Year 4 18 incrementally funded in the amount of $126,616.00. As a result, revise
Block 14 “Description of Supplies/Services/Prices”, as amended through Modification
P0O0020), as follows:

Delete:
The total amount obligated to this task order is $2.889.287.99 which fully funds the Base Year

($712,270.32), Option Year 1 ($683,786.19), Option Year 2 ($692,365.20), Option Year 3
($737,558.28), and incrementally fund Option Year 4 ($189,924.00). The Government’s
liability under this task order is himited to the total amount obligated.

Insert:
The total amount obligated to this task order is $3,079,211.08 which fully funds the Base Year

($712,270.32), Option Year 1 ($683,786.19), Option Year 2 ($692.,365.20), Option Year 3
($737,558.28), and incrementally fund Option Year 4 ($253,231.09). The Government’s
liability under this task order 1s limited to the total amount obligated.

The effect of this modification on the total funded amount of the task order is as follows:

Previous Amount: $3,015,903.99
This Modification: $63,307.09
Revised Amount: $3,079,211.08

2. Summary of Funding for this order:

Action Description Funded by Action Total Funding

Award Award of the Base Period $118,711.72 $118,711.72

MOOL Additional Funding for the Base $59.,355.86 $178,067.58
Period

MOO2 Balance of Funding for the Base $534,202.74 §$712,270.32
Period

MOO3 Revise Line of Accounting in M002 $0.00 $712.270.32

MOO4 Exercise and Partially Fund for $183,414.36 $895,684.68
Option Year 1

MOO5 Decrease Scope and Incrementally $166.790.61 $1,062,475.29
Fund

MOO6 Incrementally Fund Option Year 1 $55,596.87 $1,118,082.16

CFLIB-16-D0-0048 PO0023

Page 2


https://253,231.09
https://737,558.28
https://692,365.20
https://683,786.19
https://712,270.32
https://079211.08
https://189,924.00
https://737,558.28
https://692,365.20
https://683,786.19
https://712,270.32
https://2,889,287.99
https://126,616.00
https://63,307.09

Action Description Funded by Action Total Funding
MOO7 Incrementally Fund Option Year 1 $55,596.87 $1,173,669.03
MOOS Balance of Funding for Option $222 387.48 $1,396,056.51
Year 1
MO0O9 Decrease Option Years 2, 3, and 4. $75,542.39 $1,471,598.90
Exercise and Incrementally Fund
Option Year 2
MOL0 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $37.875.91 $1,500474 81
MOT1 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 §$56.709.15 $1,566,183.96
MOIL2 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,622.803.11
MOI13 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 §$56.709.15 $1,679,602.26
POO0O14 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,736,311.41
POOOLS Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 §$56.709.15 $1,793,020.56
POO0O16 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 §$56.709.15 $1,849,729.71
POOOL7 Revise scope, Revise task order $238.692.00 $2.088.421.71
pricing, and fund balance of Option
Year 2
POOOLS Exercise and Incrementally Fund $122,926.38 $2,211,348.09
Option Year 3
POO0O19 Incrementally Fund Option Year 3 $245.852.76 $2.457.200.85
POO020 Fund the Balance of Option Year 3 $368,779.14 $2.,825,979.99
POO02 1 Exercise and Incrementally Fund $63,308.00 $2.,880 287.99
Option Year 4
P0O0022 Incrementally Fund $126,616.00 $3,015,903.99
Option Year 4
P00023 Incrementally Fund $63,307.09 $3,070,211.09
Option Year 4

B. Except as modified herein, all other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force

and effect.

(END OF MODIFICATION P00023)

CFLIB-16-D0-0048 PO0023

Page 3



1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT |
- 3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITHON/FPURCHASE REQ. NO. & PROUECT NQ. {If applicable)

PO00OZA G93/0./2020 PROEDRZO0D.24

6. ISSUED BY CODE |CFTO—FM= 7. ADMINISTERED BY (¥f other than tiem 6} CODE |

Commedity Pulures ''rading Comm
Tnren Lafavette Contor

1225 21st Street NWNW
WashingzZon DC 20581

8. MAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo.. street, county. State and ZIF° Coda) 94 AMENDOMENT OF SOLICITATICN MO.

WEEZT PUBLISHING CORZORATION

{b){E) 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 17)
WEST A TUOMAS BRURTERS ZUSLINLESS

T O w e
6.0 0O PPHR[“_IIPN bR 104 MODIFICATION QF CONTRACT/ORDER NG
EAGAN MN 55123-1340C X |LCT4CT130

{b){E) CTLIB.ACOC0LE

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}

CODE 1483085286 FACILITY CODE 11/20/2015

11. THIZ ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered sohicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date specified far receipt of Offers is extended. is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priar to the hour and date specified in the sclicitation or as amended | by cne of the following methads: {a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning capies of the amendment; {b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each capy of the offer submitted ; or (o) By
separalte letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TC THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted | such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes

reference ta the solicitation and this amendment, and is recerved prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACGOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I required) Nel [Acresse: :
See Schedule

¥

506,453,953

13. THIZ ITEM CNLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION GF CCNTRACGTS/CRRERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | 5 TH|S CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 104

E. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, ete.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TC THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

. THIS SUPPLEMEMNTAL AGREEMENT I3 ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TQ AUTHORITY QF

0. OTHER ({Specify type of modification and authority)

bd Tnilateral - Opticr £ Ingremental Funding —o Ceiling

E. IMPORTANT: Contractar % is not, is required to sign this document and retum copies @ the ssuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMOGIFICATION (Onganized by UCF saction haadings. including solicitation/contract subjact matter where faasible )
Sze AtlLached Pages
Eocourting Info:
Cr201410000.,2C20.70
00.0ac0300300C, 0000

T

0300, 5G22020000. 26065, 100620
00.000000G000, 0000000000

Loy L L

1106
GOac

L

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 8 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGMER {Type or print) 164, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prird)
JEZAILD MEVEL=ZF=

Ph_: £02-4185-532£35 pHall: chevelefifcftc.gow

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFERCR 15C. DATE SIGNED 18B. UNITED STATES OF AME UB#yitally signed by Jerald 16C. DATE SIGNED
Newveleff

Jerald Nevele Date: 2020.02.18 13:51:33 02/18/2020

Sigrature of parson authoczed ko sgoy Sagoature of T onkragi iar]
' g g

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REW. 10-83)
Previpus edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR {48 CUFR) 53.243


https://nc.rec.se

A. The purpose of this modification is to incrementally fund Option Year 4 to ceiling in the

amount of $506.453.99. Accordingly. said order is revised as follows:

1. Option Year 4 is incrementally funded to ceiling in the amount of $506,453.99. As a
result, revise Block 14 “Description of Supplies/Services/Prices”, as amended through
Modification PO0023, as follows:
Delete:
The total amount obligated to this task order is $3,079,211.08 which fully funds the Base Year
($712,270.32), Option Year 1 ($683,786.19), Option Year 2 ($692.,365.20), Option Year 3
($737,558.28), and incrementally fund Option Year 4 ($253,231.09). The Government’s liability under
this task order is limited to the total amount obligated.
Insert;
The total amount obligated to this task order is $3,585.665.07 which fully funds the Base Year
($712,270.32), Option Year 1 ($683,786.19), Option Year 2 ($692.,365.20), Option Year 3
($737,558.28). and Option Year 4 ($759,685.08). The Government’s liability under this task
order is limited to the total amount obligated.
2. The effect of this modification on the delivery order is as follows:
Funding under Option 4 is incrcased as follows:
Previous Amount: $253.231.09
This Modification: $506,453.99
Revised Amount: $759,685.08
Total funding under the delivery order is increased as follows:
Previous Amount: $3,079,211.08
This Modification: $506,453.99
Revised Amount: $3,585,665.07
3. Summary of Funding for this order:
Action Description Funded by Action Total Funding
Award Award of the Base Period $118,711.72 $118,711.72
MOOL Additional Funding for the Base $59.355.86 $178,067.58
Period
MOO2 Balance of Funding for the Base $534,202.74 §$712,270.32
Period
MOO3 Revise Line of Accounting in M002 $0.00 §$712,270.32
MOO4 Exercise and Partially Fund for $183.414.36 $895,684.68
Option Year 1
MOO5 Decrease Scope and Incrementally $166,790.61 $1,062,475.29
Fund
MOO6 Incrementally Fund Option Year | $55.596.87 $1,118,082.16

CFLIB-16-D0-0048 P0O0024

Page 2


https://3,585,665.07
https://3,079,211.08
https://759,685.08
https://253,231.09
https://759,685.08
https://737,558.28
https://692,365.20
https://712,270.32
https://253,231.09
https://737,558.28
https://692,365.20
https://712,270.32
https://079211.08
https://506,453.99
https://506.453.99

Action Description Funded by Action Total Funding
MOO7 Incrementally Fund Option Year 1 $55,596.87 $1,173,669.03
MOOS Balance of Funding for Option $222 387.48 $1,396,056.51
Year 1
MO0O9 Decrease Option Years 2, 3, and 4. $75,542.39 $1,471,598.90
Exercise and Incrementally Fund
Option Year 2
MOL0 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $37.875.91 $1,500474 81
MOT1 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 §$56.709.15 $1,566,183.96
MOIL2 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,622.803.11
MOI13 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 §$56.709.15 $1,679,602.26
POO0O14 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 $56,709.15 $1,736,311.41
POOOLS Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 §$56.709.15 $1,793,020.56
POO0O16 Incrementally Fund Option Year 2 §$56.709.15 $1,849,729.71
POOOL7 Revise scope, Revise task order $238.692.00 $2.088.421.71
pricing, and fund balance of Option
Year 2
POOOLS Exercise and Incrementally Fund $122,926.38 $2,211,348.09
Option Year 3
POO0O19 Incrementally Fund Option Year 3 $245.852.76 $2.457.200.85
POO020 Fund the Balance of Option Year 3 $368,779.14 $2.,825,979.99
POO02 1 Exercise and Incrementally Fund $63,308.00 $2.,880 287.99
Option Year 4
P0O0022 Incrementally Fund $126,616.00 $3,015,903.99
Option Year 4
P00023 Incrementally Fund $63,307.09 $3,070,211.09
Option Year 4
P00024 Incrementally Fund $506.453.09 $3,585,605.08
Option Year 4 to Ceiling

B. Except as modified herein, all other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force

and effect.

(END OF MODIFICATION P00024)

CFLIB-16-D0-0048 P0O0024

Page 3



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE °F| PAGES
. P

2. AMEMDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. §. PROJECT NO. (i appiicabie)
PO00L1 Soe 2lock 160 PROCCZ3003C

6. ISSUED BY CODE |CFTO-BOZ 7. ADMINISTERED BY {¥f other than tiem 6} CODE |

Commedity Pulures ''rading Comm
Tnren Lafavette Contor

1225 21st Street NWNW
WashingzZon DC 20581

8. MAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo.. street, county. State and ZIF° Coda) 94 AMENDOMENT OF SOLICITATICN MO.

WEEZT PUBLISHING CORZORATION

6.0 OPPRRMAN DR 9B. DATED (SEE (TEM 11)
EAGAN MN 55123-1340
{b)(6)

+ | 10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT/GROER NG.
03310318D0.15C0013

35Z3ZY21FC001

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
CODE [ 497p31Px JLE FACILITY CODE 10/23/2020

11. THIZ ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered sohicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date specified far receipt of Offers is extended. is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priar to the hour and date specified in the sclicitation or as amended | by cne of the following methads: {a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning capies of the amendment; {b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each capy of the offer submitted ; or (o) By
separate letter or electronic communigation which includes a reference to the salicitation and amendment numbers, FAILLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIFT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION CF ¥OUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by letter or electranic communication, provided

each letter or electronic communication makes reference o the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priar to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (f reguired) Nel Incresse: 3553,413.76
See Schedule

13. THIZ ITEM CNLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION GF CCNTRACGTS/CRRERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | 5 TH|S CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 104

E. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation data, ete.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TC THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

. THIS SUPPLEMEMNTAL AGREEMENT I3 ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TQ AUTHORITY QF

0. OTHER ({Specify type of modification and authority)

bd Tnilatecral - - Funding Action

E. IMPORTANT: Contractar % is not is required to sign this document and retum copies @ the ssuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMOGIFICATION (Onganized by UCF saction haadings. including solicitation/contract subjact matter where faasible )
Wesllaw

S2e Lke [ollowlirg page [or detlalls.

Eocourting Info:
CF23140000.2C25.70110C0000.4Ce0202C00.26055.610C00
00.00C030000C,0C00CADCG00.,0030CG00CA0C, 0CA0000C0

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 8 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGMER {Type or print) 164, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prird)

KATHEYMN RISC?

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED | 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERIG 1, signed by Kathryn M 16C. DATE SIGNED

Kathryn M Risonmsn
Date: 20230224 10:34:31 -05'00" 0212412023

[Sigraiura of parson authanzad to signg (Signature of Contracting Officar]

Previous edition unusable STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11,2016}

Prescribed by GSAFAR {48 CFR) 53.243


https://nc.rec.se

A. The purpose of this modification to 9523Z2Y-21-F-0001 is to incrementally fund Contract
Line Item Number (CLIN) 2001 in the amount of $553,415.76, and thus fully funds the delivery

order.

Accordingly, the delivery order is revised as follows:

1. The amount obligated to this deliver order for Option 2 is shown in Block 12 on the SF-30.

The Government’s liability under this contract is limited to the amount obligated as follows:

The total amount obligated to this contract 1s $2,418,556.20, which fully funds the Base Period
§782,476.92 and fully funds Option 1 in the amount of $S805,955.64 and fully funds Option 2 in
the amount of $§830,123.64.

2. Funding under CLIN 2001 1s revised as follows:

From: $276,707 88
By:  $553.415.76

To:  S830,

3. Funding under the delivery order is revised as follows:

123.64

From: $1,865,140.44
By: § 55341576
To: $2,418,556.20

4. Funding Summary:

Action Funded Total Funding
by Action
Base Base Award $195,619.00 $195,619.00
POO001 Incremental Funding $130,413.05 $326,032.05
P0002 Fund CLIN 0001 to Ceiling $456.444 .87 $782,476.92
PA0G03 Exercise and Incrementally $134,325.94 $916,802.86
Fund Option Year |
P0004 Incrementally Fund CLIN 1001 $134,325.94]  $1,051,128.80
P0O00S Incrementally Fund CLIN 1001 $67,162.97|  §$1,118,291.77
PO0O06 Incrementally Fund CLIN 1001 $134,325.94) $1,252,617.71
POOO0O7 Fully Fund CLIN 1001 $335,814.85] §$1,588,432.56
POOOOR Exercise and Incrementally $138,353.94| $1,726,786.50
Fund Option Year 2
P0009 Incrementally Fund CLIN 2001 $69,176.97|  $1,795,963.47
POOO10 Incrementally Fund CLIN 2001 $69,176.97|  $1.865,140.44
POOG11 Fully Fund CLIN 2001 $553,415.76] $2.418.,556.20

B. Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force

and effect.

9523ZY-21-F-0001/Modification PO0011

Page 2


https://2,418,556.20
https://553,415.76
https://1,865,140.44
https://553,415.76
https://276,707.88
https://ofS830,123.64
https://ofS805,955.64
https://S782,476.92
https://S2,418,556.20
https://of$553,4l5.76

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE °F| PAGES
. P

2. AMEMDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. §. PROJECT NO. (i appiicabie)
PUODLG Soe 2lock 16C PROCCZ30024

6. ISSUED BY CODE |CFTO-BOZ 7. ADMINISTERED BY {¥f other than tiem 6} CODE |

Commedity Pulures ''rading Comm
Tnren Lafavette Contor

1225 21st Street NWNW
WashingzZon DC 20581

8. MAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo.. street, county. State and ZIF° Coda) 94 AMENDOMENT OF SOLICITATICN MO.

WEEZT PUBLISHING CORZORATION

6.0 OPPRRMAN DR 9B. DATED (SEE (TEM 11)
EAGAN MN 55123-1340
{b)(6)

+ | 10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT/GROER NG.
03310318D0.15C0013

35Z3ZY21FC001

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
CODE [ 497p31Px JLE FACILITY CODE 10/23/2020

11. THIZ ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered sohicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date specified far receipt of Offers is extended. is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priar to the hour and date specified in the sclicitation or as amended | by cne of the following methads: {a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning capies of the amendment; {b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (o) By
separate letter or electronic communigation which includes a reference to the salicitation and amendment numbers, FAILLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIFT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION CF ¥OUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by letter or electranic communication, provided

each letter or electronic communication makes reference o the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priar to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required) Nel Increzse: 569,176.97
See Schedule

13. THIZ ITEM CNLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION GF CCNTRACGTS/CRRERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | 5 THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 104

E. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation data, ete.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TC THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

. THIS SUPPLEMEMNTAL AGREEMENT I3 ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TQ AUTHORITY QF

0. OTHER ({Specify type of modification and authority)

bd Inilatecral - - Incremental Funding

E. IMPORTANT: Contractar % is not is required to sign this document and retum copies @ the ssuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMOGIFICATION (Onganized by UCF saction haadings. including solicitation/contract subjact matter where faasible )
Wesll Publisning Corporallon

Accourling lrlo:

CE23140000,2023.7011000000
00.00C000000C.0C00C00C200.0

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 8 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGMER {Type or print) 164, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prird)

KATHEYMN RISC?

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE 5IGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMEPS%#EHY signed by Kathryn M 16C. DATE SIGNED

Kathryn M Rison s
Cate. 2023.01.23 13.06:50 -05'0° 01 J|r231|r2023

[Sigraiura of parson authanzad to signg (Signature of Contracting Officar]

Previous edition unusable STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11,2016}

Prescribed by GSAFAR {48 CFR) 53.243


https://PuDl.i.s:"1.i.n7
https://lnc.rec.se

A. The purpose of this modification to 9523Z2Y-21-F-0001 is to incrementally fund Contract
Line Item Number (CLIN) 2001 in the amount of $69,176.97.

Accordingly, the delivery order is revised as follows:

1. The amount obligated to this order for Option 2 is shown in Block 12 on the SF-30. The
Government’s liability under this order is limited to the amount obligated as follows:

The total amount obligated to this order 1s $1,865,140.44, which fully funds the Base Period
(§782,476.92) and Option 1 ($805,955.64) and incrementally funds Option 2 in the amount of
§276,707.88. The Government’s liability under contract order is limited to the total amount

obligated.

2. Funding under CLIN 2001 1s revised as follows:

From: $207,530.91

By:
To:

$ 69,

3. Funding under the delivery order is revised as follows:

176.97

$276,707.88

From: $1,795,963.47

By: §
To:

4. Funding Summary:

69,176.97
$1,865,140.44

Action Funded Total Funding
by Action
Base Base Award $195,619.00 $195,619.00
POO001 Incremental Funding $130,413.05 $326,032.05
PG0O002 Fund CLIN 0001 to Ceiling $456.444 .87 $782,476.92
POOO03 Exercise and Incrementally $134,325.94 $916,802.86
Fund Option Year |
PO0004 Incrementally Fund CLIN 1001 $134,325.94)  §$1,051,128.80
PO0O00S Incrementally Fund CLIN 1001 $67,162.97|  §$1,118,291.77
POOG06 Incrementally Fund CLIN 1001 $134,325.94| $1,252,617.71
POO007 Fully Fund CLIN 1001 $335,814.85| $1,588,432.56
POOOOR Exercise and Incrementally $138,353.94| $1,726,786.50
Fund Option Year 2
PO0O009 Incrementally Fund CLIN 2001 $69,176.97|  $1,795,963.47
POOG10 Incrementally Fund CLIN 2001 $69,176.97| §$1,865,140.44

B. Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force

and effect.

9523ZY-21-F-0001/Modification PO0010

Page 2


https://1,865,140.44
https://69,176.97
https://1,795,963.47
https://S276,707.88
https://69,176.97
https://207,530.91
https://S276,707.88
https://805,955.64
https://S782,476.92
https://1,865,140.44
https://of$69,176.97

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE °F| PAGES
. 3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5 PROJECT NO. (i applicabie)
R
POOOGS See Block 1460 EREOCC23000

6. ISSUED BY CODE |CFTO-BOZ 7. ADMINISTERED BY {¥f other than tiem 6} CODE |

Commedity Pulures ''rading Comm
Tnren Lafavette Contor

1225 21st Street NWNW
WashingzZon DC 20581

8. MAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo.. street, county. State and ZIF° Coda) 94 AMENDOMENT OF SOLICITATICN MO.

WEEZT PUBLISHING CORZORATION

{b){E) 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 17)
610 OPPREMAN DR
EACEN MN 251231340

+ | 10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT/GROER NG.
03310318D0.15C0013

35Z3ZY21FC001

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
CODE [ 497p31Px JLE FACILITY CODE 10/23/2020

11. THIZ ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered sohicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date specified far receipt of Offers is extended. is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priar to the hour and date specified in the sclicitation or as amended | by cne of the following methads: {a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning capies of the amendment; {b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each capy of the offer submitted ; or (o) By
separate letter or electronic communigation which includes a reference to the salicitation and amendment numbers, FAILLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIFT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION CF ¥OUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by letter or electranic communication, provided

each letter or electronic communication makes reference o the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priar to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (f reguired) Nel Incresse: 560,176.97
See Schedule

13. THIZ ITEM CNLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION GF CCNTRACGTS/CRRERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | 5 THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 104

E. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
X appropriation data, ete.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TC THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

. THIS SUPPLEMEMNTAL AGREEMENT I3 ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TQ AUTHORITY QF

0. OTHER ({Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractar % is not is required to sign this document and retum copies @ the ssuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMOGIFICATION (Onganized by UCF saction haadings. including solicitation/contract subjact matter where faasible )
"hWesllaw Subscriplion”
Eocourting Info:

3. 06100620
0

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 8 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGMER {Type or print) 164, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prird)

KATHEYMN RISC?

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE 5IGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMER'%H&II}' signid by Kathryn M 16C. DATE SIGNED

Kathryn M Rison #ion
y Date: 20221227 11:21:22 0500 12/27/2022
[Sigraiura of parson authanzad to signg (Signature of Contracting Officar]

Previous edition unusable STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11,2016}

Prescribed by GSAFAR {48 CFR) 53.243


https://lnc.rec.se

9523ZY21F0001 POO0O9

CONTINUATION PAGE

A. The purpose of this moditication is to change the Contracting Otficer and provide additional
funding to cover services through January 31, 2023, Accordingly, Task Order 9523ZY21F0001 is
revised as follows:

1. Clause II.2 Contracting Officer is hereby changed from Jerald (Neveletf to Kathryn Rison. Ms.
Rison’s point of contact information is reflected below.

Kathryn (Kay) Rison

Commodity Futures Trading Commission
Business Operations Branch

1155 21 Street, NW

Washington, DC 20581

Phone: (202) 418-5419

Email: knison{acfic.gov

2. The total value of the order (Base Period plus all exercised option periods) is $2,418,556.20.
Funds in the amount of $69,176.97 are hereby obligated. The total amount obligated to this
task order is $1,795,963.47, which fully funds the Base Period (§782,476.92) and Option
Period | (§805,955.64) and increases the incrementally funded amount of Option Period 2
from §138,353.94 to §207,530.91. The government is operating under a Continuing
Resolution, therefore funds are not presently available for the full performance of CLIN 2001.
No legal liability on the part of the Government for any payment may arise for performance
under this purchase order beyond the funded amount, until additional funds are made available
to the Contracting Officer for performance and until the Contractor receives notice of
availability, to be confirmed in writing by the Contracting Officer.

3. Funding under CLIN 2001 is revised as follows:

From: $138,353.94
By: $ 69,176.97
To: $207,530.91

4. Summary of modifications for this order:

Action Description Funded by Action Total Funding
Base Base Award $195,619.00 $195,619.00
PO0O0OL Incremental Funding S130,413.05 $326,032.05
P00002 Fund CLIN 0001 to Ceiling 5456,444.87 §782,476.92
PA0G03 Exercise & Incrementally Fund 5134,325.94 5916,802.86
Option Year |
PO0004 Incrementally Fund CLIN 1001 $134,325.94 §1,051,128.80
PO000S Incrementally Fund CLIN 1001 $67,162.97 S1,118,291.77
PO0006 Incrementally Fund CLIN 1001 $134,325.94 §1,252,617.71
PO0O007 Fully Fund CLIN 1001 $335,814.85 $1,588,432.56

Page 2


https://S207,530.91
https://138,353.94
https://S805,955.64
https://S782,476.92
https://1,795,963.47
https://69,176.97
https://2,418,556.20
https://krison(d;cftc.gov

9523ZY21F0001 POO0O9

POO0OSR Exercise and Incrementally Fund S138,353.94 $51,726,786.50
Option Year 2
POOO0Y Incrementally Fund CLIN 2001 $69,176.97 $1,795,963.47

B. Except as modified herein, all other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force and
effect.

LND OF MODIFICATION PO0OD09 TO 952324Y21F0009

Page 3



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE PAGE °F| PAGES
. P

2. AMEMDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 4. PROUECT NG (i applicabie)
5 s
PO0DOE 12/02/2022 PRLEZ300J6
6. ISSUED BY CODE CFTC-BO2 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than tiem 6} CODE |
Commedity Pulures ''rading Comm
Tnren Lafavette Contor
1255 21st Street NW
WashingzZon DC 20581
8. MAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo.. street, county. State and ZIF° Coda) {x) 94 AMENDOMENT OF SOLICITATICN MO.
WEZT PUBLISHING CORZORATION
.0 OPPYEBMAN LR 9B, DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
EAGAN MM 55123-134C
{b)®) :
% 104 MODIFICATION QOF GONTRACT/ORDER NO.
03310318D0.15C0013
S95Z23EZY21FC001
108 DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
CODE [ 937034PRJLE FACILITY CODE 10/23/2020
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered sohicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date specified far receipt of Offers is extended. is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priar to the hour and date specified in the sclicitation or as amended | by cne of the following methads: {a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning capies of the amendment; {b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (o) By
separalte letter or electronic communication which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIFT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION CF ¥OUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by letter or electranic communication, provided
each letter or electronic communication makes reference o the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priar to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (f reguired) Nel Incresse: 3138,354.,94
Zee Schedule
13. THIS ITEM CNLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION GF CONTRACTS/CREERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
_CHEGKONE | 4 THIS CHANGE QRDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH INITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER MO. IN ITEM 104,
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE UHANGES {such as changes in paying office,
appropriation data, etc.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TG THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TQ AUTHORITY QF
0. OTHER ({Specify type of modification and authority)
e rnilateral - - Eweroise of Oution Year Z - IAW S2.217.%, Dpticn to Extens the Term o2 ths Task Grder.
E. IMPORTANT: Contractar % is not is required to sign this document and retum copies @ the ssuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMOGIFICATION (Onganized by UCF saction haadings. including solicitation/contract subjact matter where faasible )
wWesllaw
S2e Lke [ollowlirg page [or detlalls.
Eocourting Info:
CF23140000.2C023.70110C0000.4C€0202C00.2€0465.610C00
0G,00C030030C, 0C00C00C00.,000C00C00C, aC000000C0
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 8 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGMER {Type or print) 164, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prird)
JEEATT MEVELEFFE
158, CONTRACTOR/QFFERCR 15C. DATE SIGNED JﬁRNEETATES OF AMEREigitally signed by JERALD 16C. DATE SIGNED
MEVELEFF
Date: 2022.1018 140536
(Sigratura of parson avtharized ke sgny N EV E L E ESEJE]IWE 0f ContraiRgOifnan OCtOber 1 8’ 2022
Previpus edition unusable STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11,2016}

Prescribed by GSAFAR {48 CFR) 53.243


https://lnc.rec.se

A. The purpose of this modification to 952372Y-21-F-0001 is to exercise and incrementally fund
Contract Line Item Number (CLIN) 2001 in the amount of $138,353.94 for two months
(through the current Continuing Resolution (CR) period. of December 16, 2022).

Accordingly, the task order is revised as follows:

1. The amount obligated to this contract for Option 2 is shown in Block 12 on the SF-30. The
Government’s liability under this task order is limited to the amount obligated as follows:

The total amount obligated to this task order is $1,726,786.50, which fully funds the Base Period
($782,476.92) and Option 1 (S805,955.64) and incrementally funds Option 2 in the amount of

$138,353.94. In the meantime, the Government’s liability under task order order is limited to

the total amount obligated.

2. Funding under CLIN 2001 1s revised as follows:

From: $0.00

By:  $138,353.94
To: S138,353.94

3. Funding under the task order is revised as follows:

From: $1,588,432.56
By: § 138,353.94
To:  $1,726,786.50

4. Funding Summary:

Action Funded Total Funding
by Action
Base Base Award $195,619.00 $195,619.00
POO001 Incremental Funding $130,413.05 $326,032.05
P0002 Fund CLIN 0001 to Ceiling $456.444 .87 $782,476.92
PA0G03 Exercise and Incrementally $134,325.94 $916,802.86
Fund Option Year |
P0004 Incrementally Fund CLIN 1001 $134,325.94]  $1,051,128.80
P0O00S Incrementally Fund CLIN 1001 $67,162.97|  §$1,118,291.77
PO0O06 Incrementally Fund CLIN 1001 $134,325.94) $1,252,617.71
POOO0O7 Fully Fund CLIN 1001 $335,814.85] §$1,588,432.56
POOOOR Exercise and Incrementally $138,353.94| $1,726,786.50
Fund Option Year 2

B. Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force

and effect.

9523ZY-21-F-0001/Modification PO0008

Page 2


https://1,726,786.50
https://138,353.94
https://1,588,432.56
https://S138,353.94
https://138,353.94
https://S138,353.94
https://S805,955.64
https://782,476.92
https://1,726,786.50
https://138,353.94

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT |
- 3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 4. PROUECT NG (i applicabie)
BOODOL Soe 3lock 16C PROGCZ240021

6. ISSUED BY CODE |CFTO-BOZ 7. ADMINISTERED BY {¥f other than tiem 6} CODE |

Commedity Pulures ''rading Comm
Tnren Lafavette Contor

1225 21st Street NWNW
WashingzZon DC 20581

8. MAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo.. street, county. State and ZIF° Coda) 94 AMENDOMENT OF SOLICITATICN MO.

WEST PUZLISEING CORPORATION ATTN ETICIA

WHSSH ., 9B, DATED (SEE TEM 11)
£.0 OFPERMAN CR
EACGAN MN 2512312340

% | 108 MODIFICATION OF GONTRAGT/ORDER NO.
95Z232Y24CC003

{b)(6)

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}

CODE Lag7paqpsr JLs FACILITY CODE 10/26/2023

11. THIZ ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered sohicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date specified far receipt of Offers is extended. is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priar to the hour and date specified in the sclicitation or as amended | by cne of the following methads: {a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning capies of the amendment; {b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each capy of the offer submitted ; or (o) By
separate letter or electronic communigation which includes a reference to the salicitation and amendment numbers, FAILLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIFT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION CF ¥OUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by letter or electranic communication, provided

each letter or electronic communication makes reference o the solicikation and this amendment, and is received priar to the opening hour and date specrﬁed

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (f reguired) Nel Incresse: 5149,5824.060
See Schedule

13. THIZ ITEM CNLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION GF CCNTRACGTS/CRRERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | 5 TH|S CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 104

E. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation data, ete.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TC THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

. THIS SUPPLEMEMNTAL AGREEMENT I3 ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TQ AUTHORITY QF

0. OTHER ({Specify type of modification and authority)

X Unilateral Modification - Zunding &cTion

E. IMPORTANT: Contractar % is not is required to sign this document and retum copies @ the ssuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMOGIFICATION (Onganized by UCF saction haadings. including solicitation/contract subjact matter where faasible )
TWESTLAW ENTERZPELISE SUBSCRLIZTION SERYVICE™

1Tme ouropcse ol this modiflicaticor 1s Lo obligale increrental funding.
Eccourting Infeo

CF24140000.2C24 . 70110C0000.4Ce0202C00.26055.610C00
00.00C030000C,0C00CADCG00.,0030CG00CA0C, 0CA0000C0

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 8 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGMER {Type or print) 164, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prird)

KATHRYN RISCH

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED | 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERIB i1y signed by KATHRYN 16C. DATE SIGNED

KATH RYN RISON ?)|SION2023 12041005742 500
ate: a2 574205
[Sigraiura of parson authanzad to signg (Signature of Contracting Officar] 1 2‘(1 4}{2023

Previpus edition unusable STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 1172016}
Prescribed by GSAFAR {48 CFR) 53.243


https://nc.rec.se

1.

amount of $149,824.00®14)

CONTINUATION PAGES

PART II.1 PRICING SCHEDULE is hereby revised to obligate incremental funding in the

The

total funded amount of CLIN 00001, Base Year is increased from $149,824.00 to

$299,648.00.

CLIN

Description

Type

00001

Base Year
(11/1/23-10/31/24)
Enterprise Subscription to
Westlaw Precision Platlform and
Content which includes National
Primary Core, Analytical Plus,
Litigation, PeopleMap Premier
and Company Investigator,
Dockets All-In (Limit 50 Users),
and Drafting Assistant, training
of users and customer support &
research assistance 24/7,

FFP

10001

Option Year |
(11/1/24-10/31/25)
Enterprise Subscription to
Westlaw Precision Platform and
Content which includes National
Primary Corc, Analytical Plus,
Litigation, PeopleMap Premier
and Company Investigator,
Dockets All-In {Limit 50 Users),
and Drafting Assistant, training
of users and customer support &
rescarch assistance 24/7.

FFP

20001

Option Year 2
(11/1/25-10/31/26)
Enterprise Subscription to
Westlaw Precision Platform and
Content which includes National
Primary Core, Analytical Plus,
Litigation, PeopleMap Premier
and Company Investigator,
Dockets All-In (Limit 50 Users),
and Drafting Assistant, training
of users and customer support &
research assistance 24/7.

FFP

Qty
O

Unit

Unit Price

Total Annual
Amount

Total
Funded
Amount

$89%,944.00

$299,648.00

$934,908.00

Gov't Use

$972,312.00

Gov’t Use

95237Y24C0003 / POGOC]

Page 2



https://299,648.00
https://149,824.00

Total
Total Annuoal Funded

CLIN Description Type | Qty Unit Unit Price Amount
Amount

Option Year 3 {b)i4)

(11/1/26-10/31/27)
Enterprise Subscription to
Westlaw Precision Platform
and Content which includes
National Primary Core,
30001 Analytical Plus, Litigation, FFP
PcopleMap Premicr and
Cempany Investigator, Dockets
All-In (Limit 50 Users), and
Drafting Assistant, training of
users and customer support &
research assistance 24/7.
Option Year 4
(11/1/27-10/31/28)
Enterprise Subscription to
Westlaw Precision Platform
and Content which includes
National Primary Core,

40001 Analytical Plus, Litigation,
PeopleMap Premier and
Company Investigator, Dockets
All-In (Limit 50 Users), and
Drafting Assistant, training of
users and customer support &

$1,011,204.00 Gov’t Use

FFP S1,051,668.00 Gov’t Use

research assistance 24/7.

TOTAL AMOUNTS:

$4,869,036.00 | $299,648.00

*The Commodity Futures Trading Commission (CFTC) is currently operating under a
Continuing Resolution. Therefore, the full funding for the Base Year is not currently available.
The Government s obligation under this contract is limited to the amount obligated (i.e.,
$299,648.00). No legal liability on the part of the Government for any Pavment above the
funded amount may arise until funds are made available to the Contracting Officer for this
contract and until the Contractor receives notice of such availability, to be confirmed in writing
by the Contracting Officer.”

95237Y24C0003 / POGOC] Page 3


https://299,648.00

SOLICITATION/CONTRACT/ORDER FOR COMMERCIAL ITEMS
OFFEROR TO COMPLETE BLOCKS 12, 17, 23, 24, & 30

1. REQUISITICN MNUMEER FAGE OF
PROGCZ24 000 . |21

2 CONTRAGT NO

2 CONI NO. - 3. ANARCE 4. ORDER NUMBER
9223272400003

EFFECTIVE DATE
11/01/2023

5. SOLICITATICN NUMBER 5. SOLICITATION

I5SLE DATE

7. FOR SOLICITATION a. NAME k. TELEFHONE NUMEBER N colfect cails) 8. OFFER DUE DATE/LQCAL TIME
INFORMATION CALL: KATHRYN RISON 202-4.8-5419
8 ISSUED BY CODE |3 TC-30B 10. THIS ACQUISITION IS X UNRESTRICTED OR SET AZIDE: % FOR:
. . WOMEN-OWNED SMALL MORTH AMERICAN INDUSTRY
i =
Commodity Futures Trading Comm SMALL BUSINESS BLSINESS (WOSE) CLASSIFICATION STANDARD
Ihree Lalayeile Cenler HUBZONE SMALL ECONGMICALLY DISADVANTAGED INAICS]:
1155 Z.st Street HW BUSINESS WOMEN-OWNED SMALL 519290
. . ~ SERYICE-DISABLED BUSINESS (EDWDSE) - ldez
Nash i 3
Washington [C 20581 ETERAN.OWNED
SMALL BUSINESS IS SIZESTANDARD: 1, 00
1SOV0SE)
1. DELI\:’ERY FOR FREE OM BOARD  fiz DIS(EOUET TERMS 152 THIS CONTRAGT IS A RATED 130, RATING
{FOB) DESTINATION UNLESS CPROMPT N=T 30 GROER UNDER THE DEFENSE 14 METHGO GF SOLICITATION REQUEST FOR
BLOCK IS MARKED PRIORITIES AND ALLOCATIONS REQUEST FOR INVITATION FROPCSAL
SEE SCHEDULE SYSTEM - DPAS {15 CFR 700) QUOTE {RFGE FOR GID (IFB) {RFF)
15. DELIVER TO CODE |~FTC—WDO 16. ADMINIETERED BY CODE [ FTC—BO=
Commrodity Futures Trading Comm Cowmodizy Tutures Trading Comm
Three Lalavelte Center Inres Lafayvells Carlsar
1155 2Zst Strect NW 1255 21st Ztroot HW
Washkingten DC 20581 Washington DC 20581
17a. CONTRACTOR! CODE |Le9702<L{PEJLY FACILITY 1Hu PAYRENT WILL BE MADE BY CODE | |.'C MATL ACCTG
QFFEROR cobE

WEST ZUBLISHING CORPCRATICHN
ATT”N LETICIA WESSEL

510 CZFERMAN DR

EACAN MM 531221340

{b)(6)

J.5. DCT - MMAC
Zee 'Electronic Invelcing srd ZPayment

Roquirements' clazuse for invoico

instrugtion

17b. CHECK IF REMITTANCE 13 DIFFERENT AND PUT SUCH ADDRESS IN OFFER

18b. SUBMIT INYOQICES TO ADDRESS SHOWN IN BLOCHK 18a UNLESS BLOCK BELOW

1S CHECKED SEE ADDENDUM
14 0 il 28 23 24,
ITEM M. SCHEDULE OF SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY |UNIT UNIT FRICE AMOLINT

"WESTLAW =NT=RPRISE SERVICE"

Accounting Info:

SUSECRIPTICH

{/se Reverse andfor Altach Additional Sheets as Necessary)

CFz4140C00.2024.701.000000.4060202000.26065.6100C0
C0.0000C00C00.00C000000GC,0C00C00C00,000C00GC00C

25. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA,
Sco schodule

26. TOTAL AWARD AMOUNT {For Govermment Use Onfyl
314%,5%24.0G0

27a. BOLICITATION INCORPORATES BY REFERENCE {FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION} FAR 52.212-1, 52.212-4. FAR 52.212-2

AND 52.212-5 ARE ATTACHED.  ADDENDA

X 27h. CONTRACT/PURCHASE ORDER INCORPORATES BY REFEREMNCE FAR 52.212-4. FAR 52.212-5 |3 ATTACHED.

ARE ARE NOT ATTACHED.

ADDENDA

ARE X ARE NOT ATTAGHED.

¥ 26 CONTRACTOR 15 REQUIRED TO SIGN THIS DOCUMENT AMD RETURN -
COPIES TO ISSUING QFFICE. CONTRACTOR AGREES TO FURNISH AMD DELIVER
ALL ITEMS SET FORTH OR QTHERWISE IDENTIFIED ABOVE AND ON ANY ADDITIQNAL
SHEETS SUBJECT TC THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SPECIFIED.

29. AWARD OF CONTRACT: REFERENCE COFFER

DATED . YQUR QFFER ON SOLICITATION (BLOCK 5),
INCLUDING ANY ADDITIONS OR CHAMNGES WHICH ARE SET FORTH

HEREIN, |3 ACCEFTED AS T ITEMS:

303. SIGNATURE OF OFFERDR/CONTRACTOR JO h n S Digitally signed by lohn

313, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (SIC VB g 98 i 0atiy AT RFRCER;

KATHRYN RISON rson

Date: 2023.10.26 13:18:35 -04'00

L. Melson
[ates 202310 24
NEIson 1::‘5?8:1‘} -:lS'UU'b
30b. MAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER [Type or print) 30c. DATE SIGNED
John 8. Nelscn, Director 10/26/2023

31b. NAME OF CONTRAGTING OFFICER (Type or print)
EATERYN RISON

31c. DATE SIGNED

AUTHORIZED FOR LOCAL REFRODUCTION
PREVIOUS EDITION 1S NOT USABLE

STANDARD FORM 1449 (REV. 1172021}
Prescribed by G5A - FAR (48 CFR} 53.212



7 oL 21

19. 20. 21, 22, 23, 24.
ITEM NG SCHEOULE OF SUPPLIESISERVICES QUANTITY | UHIT UMIT PRICE AMOUNT
323, QUANTITY IN COLUMN 21 HAS BEEN
RECEIVED INSPECTED ACCEPTED, AND CONFORMS TO THE CONTRACT. EXCEPT AS NOTED:

32b. SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED GOVERNMENT REFRESEMNTATIVE 32c. DATE

32d. PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF AUTHORIZED GOWERNMENT REPRESENTATIVE

32e. MAILING ADDRESS OF AUTHORIZED GOVERNMENT REFRESENTATIVE

32f. TELEPHOME MUMBER OF AUTHORIZE

D GOVERNMENT REPRESEMNTATIVE

32g. E-MAIL OF AUTHCORIZED GOVERNMENT REFPRESENTATIVE

37. CHECK NUMBER

33. SHIF NUMBER 34, VOUCHER NUMBER 35, AMOUNT VERIFIED 36, PAYMENT
CORRECT FOR
COMPLETE PARTIAL FINAL
FARTIAL FINAL
38, 5/R ACCOUNT MUMBER 39. 5/R VOUCHER NUMBER 40. PAID BY

41a. | CERTIFY THIS ACCOUNT |5 CORRECT AND PROPER FOR PAYMENT

42a. RECEIVED BY (Print}

41b. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF CERTIFYING OFFICER 41c. DATE

42b. RECEIVED AT fLacation)

425, DATE REC'D (Y'Yv/MMODDY

42d. TOTAL CONTAINERS

STANDARD FORM 1440 (REV. 11/2021) BACK



ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. PRICING SCHEDULE

This is a Finm Fixed Priced contract. The total amount of the contract, including all options, is
$4,869,036.00. The contractor shall be paid according to the following schedule.

Taotal
Funded
Amount

Total Annual

CLIN Description Type Qty ‘ Unit ‘ Unit Price Amount

Base Year b))

(11/1/23-10/31/24)
Enterprise Subscription to
Westlaw Precision Platform and
Content which includes National
Primary Core, Analytical Plus,
Litigation, PcopleMap Premier
and Company Investigator,
Dockets All-In (Limit 50 Users),
and Drafting Assistant, training
of users and customer support &
research assistance 24/7.

00001 FFP $898,944.00 | $149,824.00

Option Year 1
(11/1/24-10/31/25)
Enterprise Subscription to
Westlaw Precision Platlform and
Content which includes National
Primary Core, Analytical Plus,
Litigation, PeopleMap Premier
and Company Investigator,
Dockets All-In {Limit 50 Users),
and Drafting Assistant, training
of users and customer support &
rescarch assistance 24/7.

10001 FEP $934,908.00 Gov’t Use

Option Year 2
(11/1/25-10/31/26)
Enterprise Subscription to
Westlaw Precision Platform and
Content which includes National
Primary Corc, Analytical Plus, ‘e
Litigati)t(:)n, I’eopleM):;p Premier FEP $972,312.00 Govit Use
and Company Investigator,
Dockets All-In {Limit 50 Users),
and Drafting Assistant, training
of users and customer support &
rescarch assistance 24/7.

20001

95237Y24C0003 Page 3


https://972,312.00
https://934,908.00
https://898,944.00
https://149,824.00
https://S4,869,036.00

Total
Total Annuoal Funded

CLIN Description Type | Qty Unit Unit Price Amount
Amount

Option Year 3 {b)4)

(11/1/26-10/31/27)
Enterprise Subscription to
Westlaw Precision Platform
and Content which includes
National Primary Core,
30001 Analytical Plus, Litigation, FFP
PcopleMap Premicr and
Cempany Investigator, Dockets
All-In (Limit 50 Users), and
Drafting Assistant, training of
users and customer support &
research assistance 24/7.
Option Year 4
(11/1/27-10/31/28)
Enterprise Subscription to
Westlaw Precision Platform
and Content which includes
National Primary Core,

40001 Analytical Plus, Litigation,
PeopleMap Premier and
Company Investigator, Dockets
All-In (Limit 50 Users), and
Drafting Assistant, training of
users and customer support &

$1,011,204.00 Gov’t Use

FFP S1,051,668.00 Gov’t Use

research assistance 24/7.

TOTAL AMOUNTS:

$4,869,036.00 | $149,824.00

*The Commodity Futures Trading Commission (CFTC) is currently operating under a
Continuing Resolution. Therefore, the full funding for the Base Year is not currently available.
The Government s obligation under this contract is limited to the amount obligated (i.e.,
$149,824.00). No legal liability on the part of the Government for any Pavment above the
funded amount may arise until funds are made available to the Contracting Officer for this
contract and until the Contractor receives notice of such availability, to be confirmed in writing

by the Contracting Officer.”

95237Y24C0003 Page 4


https://149,824.00
https://Sl,051,668.00
https://1,011,204.00

2. CONTRACTING OFFICER
For the purpose of this contract, the Contracting Officer is:

Kathryn (Kay) Rison

Commodity Futures Trading Commission
Business Operations Branch

1155 21* Street, NW

Washington, DC 20581

Phone: (202)418-5419

E-Mail: krisonfeicfic.gov

3. CONTRACTING OFFICER’S REPRESENTATIVE
For the purpose of this contract, the Contracting Officer’s Representative (COR) is:

Norma Ruiz

Commodity Futures Trading Commission

Office of the General Counsel

1155 21* Street, NW

Washington, DC 20581

Phone: (202)418-5593

E-Mail: NRuiz(geltic.gov
4. PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE
The period of performance for the Base Period of this contract shall be from November 1, 2023
through October, 31, 2024. This contract also includes four (4) one-year option periods for a
total period of performance of five (5) years.

5. TECHNICAL DIRECTION AND SURVEILLANCE

(a) Performance of work under this contract shall be subject to the surveillance and written
technical direction of the COR. The term *“technical direction” is defined to include:

(1) Directions to the contractor that provide clarification of the requirements described in the
Statement of Work.

(2) Inspection and acceptance of deliverables completed by the contractor under this contract.
(b) The COR does not have authority to, and may not, issue any technical direction which:
(1) Assigns additional work outside the scope of work for the contract;

(2) Constitutes a change as defined in the contract clause titled “Changes”;

95237Y24C0003 Page 5


https://NRui/(i_('Cft.c.go
https://krison(~_('Cftc.go

(3) In any manner causes an increase or decrease in the contract price or the time required for
performance;

(4) Changes any of the expressed terms, conditions or specifications of the contract; or
(5) Interferes with the contractor’s right to perform the terms and conditions of the contract.

(¢) All technical direction shall be issued in writing by the COR. The contractor shall proceed
promptly with the performance of technical directions duly issued by the COR in the manner
prescribed in this clause and within his/her authority under the provisions of this clause. If, in
the opinion of the contractor, any instruction or direction by the COR would increase or decrease
the cost of the contract or result in work outside the scope of this contract, the contractor shall
not proceed but shall immediately notify the Contracting Officer in writing. It is anticipated that
within 30 days of receiving the notification from the contractor, the Contracting Officer will
either issue an appropriate contract modification or advise the contractor in writing that:

(1) The technical direction is rescinded in its entirety;

(2) The technical direction is within the scope of the contract, does not constitute a change
under the “Changes” clause of the contract and that the contractor should continue with the
performance of the technical direction.

(d) A failure of the contractor and Contracting Officer to agree that the technical direction is
within scope of the contract, or a failure to agree upon the contract action to be taken with
respect thereto, shall be subject to the provisions of the “Disputes” clause of the contract.

(e) Any action(s) taken by the contractor in response to any direction given by any person other
than the Contracting Officer or the COR whom the Contracting Officer shall appoint shall be at
the contractor’s risk.

6. 52.217-9 -- OPTION TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT (MAR 2000)

(a) The Government may extend the term of this contract by written notice to the Contractor
within 30 days prior to contract expiration; provided that the Government gives the Contractor a
preliminary written notice of its intent to extend at least 30 days before the contract expires. The
preliminary notice does not commit the Government to an extension.

(b) If the Government exercises this option, the extended contract shall be considered to include
this option clause.

(¢) The total duration of this contract, including the exercise of any options under this clause,
shall not exceed five (5) years.

95237Y24C0003 Page 6



7. ELECTRONIC INVOICING AND PAYMENT REQUIREMENTS

The requirements of the Prompt Payment Act, P.L. 97-177, as reflected in the clauses
incorporated into the contract (e.g., FAR clauses 52.232-25, Prompt Payment, and 52.212-4,
Contract Terms and Conditions--Commercial Products and Commercial Services) apply to this
contract.

Payment requests (i.e., invoices) shall be submitted electronically through the Delphi elnvoicing
system via Login.gov on a monthly basis for processing and payment. (For foreign contractors
see Note at end of clause.) The CFTC’s Delphi elnvoicing system is managed by the Department
of Transportation’s Enterprise Services Center (ESC).

Invoices shall include sufficient detail to identify the contract CLIN(s) for which the request for
payment is being made. The contractor shall also complete the “Period of Performance Begin™
and “Period of Performance End” fields when submitting an invoice through the elnvoicing
system, corresponding to the period of performance of the submitted invoice.

Upon contract award, the contractor shall provide an invoicing point of contact to the
Contracting Officer as follows:

e First and Last Name
¢ Email Address (not a centralized email address)

® Phone Number

The contractor shall notify the Contracting Otficer of changes to the above information within
ten (10) days after the change.

The contractor shall access the elnvoicing System vsing the following link:

https:/einvolce.esc.gov/

If the contractor requires assistance with the elnvoicing system, they may contact the ESC help
desk:

ESC Help Desk for the Delphi elnvoicing System
e Business Hours: 8:00am to 7:00pm
o 1-866-641-3500

In the event a refund is due the government, the contractor shall remit payment via the secured
electronic government collections system, www.pay.gov.

Note: All requirements in this clause for submitting invoices through the Delphi elnvoicing
system (i.e. “iSupplier”) apply only to domestic contractors. Foreign contractors shall
only submit invoices via email to 9-amc-amz-clicieifaa.gov. For purposes of this clause,
“foreign contractor” means a contractor organized or existing under the laws of a country

95237Y24C0003 Page 7


www.pav.!!ov

other than the United States. All other requirements in this clause apply to both domestic
and foreign contractors.

8. INFORMATION SECURITY — CITIZENSHIP / GREEN CARD REQUIREMENT

All employees of the contractor and those of any subcontractor who will handle CFTC data,
including operating and managing information systems containing CFTC data, shall be a citizen
of the United States of America, or an alien who has been lawfully admitted for permanent
residence as evidenced by a Permanent Resident Card, USCIS 1-551 (“Green Card”), authorizing
them to live and work in the US on a permanent basis. Any requests for exceptions must be
made to the Contracting Officer and approved by CFTC’s Chief Information Security Officer.

9. COMMERCIAL SUPPLIER AGREEMENTS —- UNENFORCEABLE CLAUSES

(a) “Commercial supplier agreements™ means terms and conditions customarily offered to the
public by vendors of supplies or services that meet the definition of “commercial item” set forth
in FAR 2.101 and intended to create a binding legal obligation on the end vser. Commercial
supplier agreements are particularly common in information technology acquisitions, including
acquisitions of commercial computer software and commercial technical data, but they may
apply to any supply or service. The following terms apply—

(1) Regardless of the format or style of the document. For example, a commercial supplier
agreement may be styled as standard terms of sale or lease, Terms of Service (TOS), End User
License Agreement (EULA), Subscription Agreement, governing terms or another similar legal
instrument or agreement, and may be presented as part of a proposal or quotation responding to a
solicitation for a contract or order;

(2) Regardless of the media or delivery mechanism used. For example, a commercial
supplier agreement may be presented as one or more paper documents or may appear on a
computer or other electronic device screen during a purchase, software installation, other product
delivery, registration for a service, or another transaction.

(b) When any supply or service acquired under this contract is subject to a commercial supplier
agreement, the following langunage shall be deemed incorporated into the commercial supplier
agreement. As used herein, “this agreement” means the commercial supplier agreement:

(1) Notwithstanding any other provision of this agreement, the following shall apply:
(1) Applicability. This agreement is a part of a contract between the commercial
supplier and the CFTC for the acquisition of the supply or service that necessitates a license or
other similar legal instrument (including, but not limited to, all contracts, task orders, and

delivery orders under FAR Part 12).

(11) End user. This agreement shall bind the CFTC as end user but shall not operate to
bind a CFTC employee or person acting on behalf of the CFTC in his or her personal capacity.

95237Y24C0003 Page 8



(111) Law and disputes. This agreement is governed by Federal law.

(A) Any language purporting to subject the CFTC to the laws of a U.S. state, U.S.
territory, district, or municipality, or a foreign nation, except where Federal law expressly
provides for the application of such laws, is hereby deleted.

(B) Any language requiring dispute resolution in a specific forum or venue that is
ditferent from that prescribed by applicable Federal law is hereby deleted.

(C) Any language prescribing a different time period for bringing an action than
that prescribed by applicable Federal law in relation to a dispute is hereby deleted.

(1v) Continued performance. The supplier or licensor shall not unilaterally revoke,
terminate or suspend any rights granted to the CFTC except as allowed by this contract. If the
supplier or licensor believes the CFTC to be in breach of the agreement, it shall pursue its rights
under the Contract Disputes Act or other applicable Federal statute while continuing
performance.

(v) Disputes. This contract is subject 41 U.S.C. chapter 71, Contract Disputes. Failure
of the parties to this contract to reach agreement on any request for equitable adjustment, claim,
appeal or action arising under or relating to this contract shall be a dispute to be resolved in
accordance with the clause at FAR 52.233-1, Disputes, which is incorporated herein by
reference. The Contractor shall proceed diligently with performance of this contract, pending
final resolution of any dispute arising under the contract.

(vi) Arbitration, equitable or injunctive refief. In the event of a claim or dispute arising
under or relating to this agreement, a binding arbitration shall not be used, and equitable or
injunctive relief, including the award of attorney fees, costs or interest, may be awarded against
the CFTC only when explicitly provided by statute (e.g., Prompt Payment Act or Equal Access
to Justice Act).

(vi1) Updating terms.

(A) After award, the contractor may unilaterally revise commercial supplier
agreement terms if they are not material. A material change is defined as:

(I) Terms that change CFTC rights or obligations;
(I1) Terms that increase CFTC prices;
(IID Terms that decrease overall level of service; or

(IV) Terms that limit any other CFTC right addressed elsewhere in this contract.

95237Y24C0003 Page 9



(B) For revisions that will materially change the terms of the contract, the revised
commercial supplier agreement must be incorporated into the contract using a bilateral
modification.

(C) Any agreement terms or conditions unilaterally revised subsequent to award
that are inconsistent with any material term or provision of this contract shall not be enforceable
against the CFTC, and the CFTC shall not be deemed to have consented to them.

(viii) No automatic renewals. If any license or service tied to periodic payment is
provided under this agreement (e.g., annual software maintenance or annual lease term), such
license or service shall not renew automatically upon expiration of its current term without prior
express consent by an authorized CFTC representative.

(1x) Indemnification and Unauthorized Obligations.

(A) When any supply or service acquired under this contract is subject to any
commercial supplier agreement that includes any langunage, provision, or clanse requiring the
Government to directly or indirectly indemnify the Contractor or any person or entity for
damages, costs, fees, or any other loss or liability or similar that would or reasonably could
create an Anti-Deficiency Act violation (31 U.S.C. 1341), any such language, provision, or
clavse is unenforceable against the Government, and will be treated as if those terms were
deleted and do not otherwise exist.

(B) Any clause of this agreement requiring the commercial supplier or licensor to
defend or indemnify the end user is hereby amended to provide that the CFTC and/or the U.S.
Department of Justice has the sole right to represent the United States in any such action, in
accordance with 28 U.S.C. 516.

(x) Audits. Any clause of this agreement permitting the commercial supplier or
licensor to andit the end user’s compliance with this agreement is hereby amended as follows:

(A) Discrepancies found in an audit may result in a charge by the commercial
supplier or licensor to the CFTC. Any resulting invoice must comply with the proper invoicing
requirements specified in the underlying CFTC contract or order.

(B) This charge, if disputed by the CFTC, will be resolved in accordance with
subparagraph (v) (Disputes), no payment obligation shall arise on the part of the CFTC until the

conclusion of the dispute process.

(C) Any audit requested by the contractor will be performed at the contractor's
expense, without reimbursement by the CFTC.

(D) Any contractor requesting a right to audit CFTC’s end user compliance must
provide CFTC 30 days prior written notice before being permitted to conduct any on-site audit.

95237Y24C0003 Page 10



(xi) Taxes or surcharges. Any taxes or surcharges which the commercial supplier or
licensor seeks to pass along to the CFTC as end user will be governed by the terms of the
underlying CFTC contract or order and, in any event, must be submitted to the Contracting
Ofticer for a determination of applicability prior to invoicing unless specifically agreed to
otherwise in the CFTC contract.

(xi1) Non-assignment. This agreement may not be assigned, nor may any rights or
obligations thereunder be delegated, without the CFTC’s prior approval, except as expressly
permitted under the clause at FAR 52.212-4, Contract Terms and Conditions-Commercial Items,
which is incorporated herein by reference.

(xii1) Confidential information. If this agreement includes a confidentiality clause, such
clavse is hereby removed. Issues regarding release of “unit pricing” will be resolved consistent
with the Freedom of Information Act.

10. COMPLIANCE WITH THE REHABILITATION ACT OF 1973

All electronic and information technology (“EIT™) procured through this task order must meet
the applicable accessibility standards at 36 CFR 1194, unless an agency exception to this
requirement exists. 36 CFR 1194 implements Section 508 of The Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as
amended (29 U.S.C. 794d). In the event that the Contractor’s work does not meet such standards,
and the defect is brought to the Contractor’s attention no later than one vear after the date of final
payment under this task order, the Contractor will be responsible for correcting the work at no
cost to the Government.

11. NOTICE LISTING CONTRACT CLAUSE INCORPFORATED BY REFERENCE

The following contract clause pertinent to this Part is hereby incorporated by reference (by
Citation Number, Title, and Date), with the same force and effect as if it were given in full text.
Upon request, the Contracting Officer will make its full text available. Also, the full text of
clauses incorporated by reference may be accessed electronically at this Internet address:

www . aquisition.gov/far

NUMBER TITLE DATE
52.212-4 CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS— DEC 2022
COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS AND COMMERCIAL
SERVICES

95237Y24C0003 Page 11



12.52.212-5 CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS REQUIRED TO IMPLEMENT
STATUTES OR EXECUTIVE ORDERS—COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS AND
COMMERCIAL SERVICES (SEP 2023)

(a) The Contractor shall comply with the following Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR)
clauses, which are incorporated in this contract by reference, to implement provisions of law or
Executive orders applicable to acquisitions of commercial products and commercial services:

(1) 32.203-19, Prohibition on Requiring Certain Internal Confidentiality Agreements or
Statements (JAN 2017) (section 743 of Division E, Title VII, of the Consolidated and Further
Continning Appropriations Act, 2015 (Pub. L. 113-235) and its successor provisions in
subsequent appropriations acts (and as extended in continuing resolutions)).

(2) 32.204-23, Prohibition on Contracting for Hardware, Software, and Services
Developed or Provided by Kaspersky Lab and Other Covered Entities (NOv 2021) (Section 1634
of Pub. L. 115-91).

(3) 52.204-25, Prohibition on Contracting for Certain Telecommunications and Video
Surveillance Services or Equipment. (NOv 2021) (Section 889(a)(1 }{(A) of Pub. L. 115-232).

(4) 32.209-10, Prohibition on Contracting with Inverted Domestic Corporations (NOv
2015).

(5) 32.232-40, Providing Accelerated Payments to Small Business Subcontractors (MAR
2023 (31 U.S.C. 3903 and 10 U.S.C. 3801),

(6) 52.233-3, Protest After Award (AUG 1996) ( 31 U.8.C. 3553).

(7) 52.233-4, Applicable Law for Breach of Contract Claim (OCT 2004) (Public Laws
108-77 and 108-78 ( 19 L..S.C. 3805 nole)).

(b) The Contractor shall comply with the FAR clauses in this paragraph (b) that
the Contracting Officer has indicated as being incorporated in this contract by reference to
implement provisions of law or Executive orders applicable to acquisitions of commercial
products and commercial services:

[Contracting Officer check as appropriate.]

(1) 32.203-6, Restrictions on Subcontractor Sales to the Government (JuN
2020), with Alternate I (Nov 2021) (41 U.S.C. 4704 and 10 U.S.C. 4655).

_(2)32.203-13, Contractor Code of Business Ethics and Conduct (Nov
2021) (41 US.C. 3509)).

95237Y24C0003 Page 12



_(3)52.203-15, Whistleblower Protections under the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act of 2009 (JUN 2010) (Section 1553 of Pub. L. 111-5). (Applies to contracts
funded by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009.)

X (4) 52.204-10, Reporting Executive Compensation and First-Tier Subcontract
Awards (JUN 2020) (Pub. L. 109-282) ( 31 ULS.C. 6101 notc).

__(5) [Reserved].

_(6) 52.204-14, Service Contract Reporting Requirements (OCT 2016) (Pub. L. 111-
117, section 743 of Div. C).

(7 52.204-15, Service Contract Reporting Requirements for Indefinite-Delivery
Contracts (OCT 2(16) (Pub. L. 111-117, section 743 of Div. C).

X (8) 52.204-27, Prohibition on a ByteDance Covered Application (JUN 2023) (Section
102 of Division R of Pub. L. 117-328).

_(9) 52.209-6, Protecting the Government’s Interest When Subcontracting with
Contractors Debarred, Suspended, or Proposed for Debarment. (Nov 2021)
(31 U.S.C. 6101 note).

_(10) 52.209-9, Updates of Publicly Available Information Regarding Responsibility
Matters (OCT 2018) (41 ULS.C, 2313).

__(11) [Reserved].

_(12) 532.219-3, Notice of HUBZone Set-Aside or Sole-Source Award (OCT 2022)
(15 U.S.C. 657a).

_(13)32.219-4, Notice of Price Evaluation Preference for HUBZone Small Business
Concerns (OcT 2022) (if the offeror elects to waive the preference, it shall so indicate in its offer)
(15 U.S.C. 657a).

_ (14) [Reserved]

__(15) (i) 52.219-6, Notice of Total Small Business Set-Aside (Nov
2020) ( 15 U.S.C. 644).

(i) Alternate I (MAR 2020) of 52.219-6.

__(16) (1) 52.219-7, Notice of Partial Small Business Set-Aside (Nov
2020) ( 15 U.S.C, 644).

(1) Alternate [ (MAR 2020) of 52.219-7.

95237Y24C0003 Page 13



X (17) 52.219-8, Utilization of Small Business Concerns (SEP
2023) ( 15 U.S.C. 637(d¥2) and (3)).

_ (18) (1) 52.219-9, Small Business Subcontracting Plan (SEP
2023) (15 ULS.C. 637(d}4}).

(1) Alternate [ (Nov 2016) of 52.219-9,

__ (111) Alternate [T (Nov 2016) of 52.219-9,
__(1v) Alternate IIT (JUN 2020) of 52.219-9,
__(v) Alternate IV (SEP 2023) of 52.219-9,

_ (19) (i) 52.219-13, Notice of Set-Aside of Orders (MAR 2020) ( 15 U.S.C. 644(1)).

(i) Alternate I (MAR 2020) of 52.219-13.

__(20) 52.219-14, Limitations on Subcontracting (OCT 2022) ( 15 U.S.C. 6375).

(21} 52.219-16, Liguidated Damages Subcontracting Plan (SEP
2021) (15 U.S.C. 637(dX4ANEY1)).

_(22)52.219-27, Notice of Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Business Set-Aside
(OCT 2022) (15

2
U.S.C. 6571).

X (23) (i) 52.219-28, Post Award Small Business Program Rerepresentation (SEP
2023)( 15 L.S.C. 632(a)2)).

(i) Alternate I (MAR 2020) of 52.219-2%.

_ (24)52.219-29, Notice of Set-Aside for, or Sole-Source Award to, Economically
Disadvantaged Women-Owned Small Business Concerns (OCT 2022) ( 15 U.S.C. 637(m)).

_ (25)52.219-30, Notice of Set-Aside for, or Sole-Source Award to, Women-Owned

Small Business Concerns Eligible Under the Women-Owned Small Business Program (OCT
2022) (15 U.S.C. 637(m)).

_(26)52.219-32, Orders Issued Directly Under Small Business Reserves (MAR
2020) ( 15 U.S.C. 644(r)).

(27 52.219-33, Nonmanufacturer Rule (Sep 2021) ( 15U.8.C. 637(a)17)).

X (28) 52.222-3, Convict Labor (JUN 2003) (E.O.11755).

95237Y24C0003 Page 14



X (29) 52.222-19, Child Labor-Cooperation with Authorities and Remedies (DEC
2022) (E.O.13126).

X (30) 52.222-21, Prohibition of Segregated Facilities (APR 2(H1 5).
X (31) (1) 52.222-26, Equal Opportunity (SEP 2016) (E.O.11246).
(1) Alternate I (FiB 1999) of 52.222-26.

X (32) (1) 52.222-35, Equal Opportunity for Veterans (JUN 2020) ( 38 U.S.C. 4212).

_ (1) Alternate [ (JuL 2014) of 52,222-335.

X (33) (i) 52.222-36, Equal Opportunity for Workers with Disabilities (JUN
2020y (29 ULS.C. 793).

(i) Alternate [ (JUL 2014) of 52.222-36.

X (34)52.222-37, Employment Reports on Veterans (JuN 2020) ( 38 U.S.C. 4212).

X (35) 52.222-40, Notification of Employee Rights Under the National Labor Relations
Act (DL 2010) (E.O. 13496).

X (36) (i) 52.222-50, Combating Trafficking in Persons (Nov
2021) ( 22 U.S.C. chapter 78 and E.O. 13627).

(1) Alternate [ (MAR 2015) of 52.222-50 ( 22 U.S.C. chapter 78 and E.O. 13627).

_(37)52.222-54, Employment Eligibility Verification (MAY 2022) (Executive Order
12989). (Not applicable to the acquisition of commercially available off-the-shelf items or
certain other types of commercial products or commercial services as prescribed in
FAR 22.1803.)

_ (38) (i) 52.223-9, Estimate of Percentage of Recovered Material Content for EPA—
Designated Items (May 2008) ( 42 U.S.C. 6962(c} 3K AXi1)). (Not applicable to
the acquisition of commercially available off-the-shelf items.)

_ (i) Alternate [ (MAy 2008) of 52.223-9 ( 42 U.S.C. 6962(1)(2)(CY). (Not
applicable to the acquisition of commercially available off-the-shelf items.)

_(39)52.223-11, Ozone-Depleting Substances and High Global Warming Potential
Hydrofluorocarbons (Jun 2016) (E.O. 13693).

_ (40)52.223-12, Maintenance, Service, Repair, or Disposal of Refrigeration Equipment
and Air Conditioners (JUN 2016) (E.O. 13693).

95237Y24C0003 Page 15



_ (41) (i) 52.223-13, Acquisition of EPEAT®-Registered Imaging Equipment (JUN
2014) (E.O.s 13423 and 13514).

(i) Alternate I (OCT 2015) of 52.223-13.

_(42) (1) 52.223-14, Acquisition of EPEAT®-Registered Televisions (JUN 2014) (E.O.s
13423 and 13514).

(1) Alternate [ (Jun2(14) of 52.223-14,

_(43)52.223-15, Energy Efficiency in Energy-
Consuming Products (May 2020) ( 42 U.5.C. 8239b).

_(44) (1) 52.223-16, Acquisition of EPEAT®-Registered Personal
Computer Products (OCT 2015) (E.O.s 13423 and 13514).

(i) Alternate I (JUN 2014) of 52.223-16.

X (45) 52.223-18, Encouraging Contractor Policies to Ban Text Messaging While
Driving (JUN 2020) (E.O. 13513).

_(46) 52.223-20, Aerosols (JUN 2016) (E.O. 13693).

 (47)52.223-21, Foams (Jun2016) (E.O. 13693).

X (48) (i) 52.224-3 Privacy Training (JAN 2017) (5 U.S.C. 552 a).
(i) Alternate I (JAN 2017) of 52.224.3.

_(49) (1) 52.225-1, Buy American-Supplies (OCT 2022) ( 41 U.S.C. chapier 83).

_(11) Alternate I (OCT 2022) 0f 52.225-1.
_(50) (1) 52.225-3, Buy American-Free Trade Agreements-Israeli Trade Act (DEC

2022) (19 ULS.C. 3301 note, 19 U.S.C. 2112 note, 19 U.S.C, 3805 note, 19 U.S.C, 4001 note, 19
U.S.C. chapter 29 (sections 4501-4732), Public Law 103-182, 108-77, 108-78, 108-286, 108-
302, 109-53, 109-169, 109-283, 110-138, 112-41, 112-42, and 112-43.

__ (1) Alternate I [Reserved].

(i) Alternate I (DEC 2022) 0of 32.225-3.

_ (iv) Alternate IIT (JAN 2021) of 52.225-3.

_(v) Alternate IV (Oct 2022) of 52.225-3.

95237Y24C0003 Page 16



_ (51)52.225-5, Trade Agreements (DEC 2022) ( 19 U.S.C. 2501, et
seq., 19 U.S.C. 3301 note).

_(52)52.225-13, Restrictions on Certain Foreign Purchases (FEB 2021) (E.O.’s,
proclamations, and statutes administered by the Office of Foreign Assets Control of the
Department of the Treasury).

_ (53)52.225-26, Contractors Performing Private Security Functions Outside the United
States (Oct 2016) (Section 862, as amended, of the National Defense Authorization Act for
Fiscal Year 2008; 10 U.S.C. Subtitle A, Part V, Subpart G Note).

_(54) 52.226-4, Notice of Disaster or Emergency Area Set-Aside (Nov 2(07)
(42 UL.S.C. 5150).

(55) 52.226-5, Restrictions on Subcontracting Outside Disaster or Emergency Area
(Nm200?) (42 U.S.C.5150).

_(56)52.229-12, Tax on Certain Foreign Procurements (FEB 2021).

_ (57)52.232-29, Terms for Financing of Purchases of Commercial
Products and Commercial Services (NOv 2021) (41 U.S.C. 4505, 10 U.S.C. 3R803).

(58) 52.232-30

32-30, Installment Payments for Commercial Products and Commercial
Services ( (Nov 2021) (4

1 US.C 4505, 10 ULS .CL 3K03).

X (59) 52.232-33, Payment by Electronic Funds Transfer-System for Award
Management (OCT2018) ( 31 U.S.C. 3332).

_(60) 52.232-34, Payment by Electronic Funds Transfer-Other than System for Award
Management (Jul 2013) ( 31 U.S.C. 3332).

_(61)52.232-36, Payment by Third Party (MAY 2014) ( 31 U.S.C, 3332),

_(62) 52.239-1, Privacy or Security Sateguards (AUG 1996) (5 U.S.(. 552a).

_(63)52.242-5, Payments to Small Business Subcontractors (JAN
2017) (15 US.C. 637(dX13)).

_(64) (1) 52.247-64, Preference for Privately Owned U.S.-Flag Commercial
Vessels (Nov 2021) (46 U.S.C. 55305 and 10 U.S.C. 2631).

(i) Alternate I (APR 2003) of 52.247-64.

_ (i11) Alternate II (Nov 2021) of 52.247-64.

95237Y24C0003 Page 17



(¢) The Contractor shall comply with the FAR clauses in this paragraph (c), applicable
to commercial services, that the Contracting Officer has indicated as being incorporated in this
contract by reference to implement provisions of law or Executive orders applicable
to acquisitions of commercial products and commercial services:

[Contracting Officer check as appropriate.]

_ (1)32.222-41, Service Contract Labor Standards (AUG 2018) ( 41 U.S.C. chapter6?).

(2) 52.222-42, Statement of Equivalent Rates for Federal Hires (May 2014)
Hires (Mdy 2014) (29 U.S5.C. 206 and 41 U.S.C. chapter 67).

_(3)32.222-43, Fair Labor Standards Act and Service Contract Labor Standards-Price
Adjustment (Multiple Year and Option Contracts) (AUG
2018) (29 ULS.C. 206 and 41 U.S.C. chapter 67).

_(4)32.222-44, Fair Labor Standards Act and Service Contract Labor Standards-Price
Adjustment (May 2014) ( 29U.5.C.206 and 41 U.S.C. chapter 67).

_(5)32.222-51, Exemption from Application of the Service Contract Labor Standards
to Contracts for Maintenance, Calibration, or Repair of Certain Equipment-Requirements
(May 2014) (41 U.S.C. chapter 67).

_(6)52.222-53, Exemption from Application of the Service Contract Labor Standards
to Contracts for Certain Services-Requirements (May 2014) (41 US.C. chapter 67).

(7 32.222-55, Minimum Wages for Contractor Workers Under Executive Order
14026 (JAN 2022).

_(8)32.222-62, Paid Sick Leave Under Executive Order 13706 (JaN 2022) (E.O.
13706).

_(9) 32.226-6, Promoting Excess Food Donation to Nonprofit Organizations (Jun 2020)
(42 U.S.C. 1792).

(d) Comptroller General Examination of Record. The Contractor shall comply with the
provisions of this paragraph (d) if this contract was awarded using other than sealed bid, is in
excess of the simplified acquisition threshold, as defined in FAR 2.101, on the date of award of
this contract, and does not contain the clanse at 52.215-2, Audit and Records-Negotiation.

(1) The Comptroller General of the United States, or an authorized representative of the
Comptroller General, shall have access to and right to examine any of the Contractor’s directly

pertinent records involving transactions related to this contract.

(2) The Contractor shall make available at its offices at all reasonable times the records,
materials, and other evidence for examination, audit, or reproduction, until 3 years after final

95237Y24C0003 Page 18



payment under this contract or for any shorter period specified in FAR subpart 4.7, Contractor
Records Retention, of the other clauses of this contract. If this contract is completely or partially
terminated, the records relating to the work terminated shall be made available for 3 years after
any resulting final termination settlement. Records relating to appeals under the disputes clause
or to litigation or the settlement of claims arising under or relating to this contract shall be made
available until such appeals, litigation, or claims are finally resolved.

(3) As used in this clause, records include books, documents, accounting procedures and
practices, and other data, regardless of type and regardless of form. This does not require the
Contractor to create or maintain any record that the Contractor does not maintain in the ordinary
course of business or pursuant to a provision of law.

(e) (1) Notwithstanding the requirements of the clauses in paragraphs (a), (b), (¢), and (d) of
this clause, the Contractor is not required to flow down any FAR clause, other than those in this
paragraph (e)(1), in a subcontract for commercial products or commercial services. Unless
otherwise indicated below, the extent of the flow down shall be as required by the clause-

(1) 52.203-13, Contractor Code of Business Ethics and Conduct (NOvV
2021 (41 U.S.C. 3509).

(11) 52.203-19, Prohibition on Requiring Certain Internal Confidentiality Agreements
or Statements (Jan 2017) (section 743 of Division E, Title VII, of the Consolidated and Further
Continning Appropriations Act, 2015 (Pub. L. 113-235) and its successor provisions in
subsequent appropriations acts (and as extended in continuing resolutions)).

(111) 532.204-23, Prohibition on Contracting for Hardware, Software, and Services
Developed or Provided by Kaspersky Lab and Other Covered Entities (NOv 2021) (Section 1634
of Pub. L. 115-91).

(1v) 52.204-25, Prohibition on Contracting for Certain Telecommunications and
Video Surveillance Services or Equipment. (NOv 2021) (Section 889(a)(1)(A) of Pub. L. 115-
232).

(v) 52.204-27, Prohibition on a ByteDance Covered Application (JUN 2023) (Section
102 of Division R of Pub. L. 117-328).

(vi) 32.219-§, Utilization of Small Business Concerns (SEP
2023) (15 ULS.C. 637(dX2} and (3)), in all subcontracts that offer further subcontracting
opportunities. If the subcontract (except subcontracts to small business concerns) exceeds the
applicable threshold specified in FAR 19.702(a) on the date of subcontract award, the
subcontractor must include 52.219-8 in lower tier subcontracts that offer subcontracting
opportunities.

(vi1) 52.222-21, Prohibition of Segregated Facilities (APR 2015).

(viii) 52.222-26, Equal Opportunity (SEP 2015) (E.O.11246).

95237Y24C0003 Page 19



(ix) 52.222-35, Equal Opportunity for Veterans (JUN 2020) ( 38 U.S.C. 4212).

(x) 52.222-36, Equal Opportunity for Workers with Disabilities (JUN
2020) (29 U.S.C. 793).

(xi) 52.222-37, Employment Reports on Veterans (JUN 2020) ( 38 U.S.C. 4212).

(xi1) 52.222-40, Notification of Employee Rights Under the National Labor Relations
Act (DEC 2010) (E.O. 13496). Flow down required in accordance with paragraph (f) of FAR
clanse 52.222-40,

(xii1) 52.222-41, Service Contract Labor Standards (AUG
2018) (41 U.S.C. chapter 67).

(xiv) (A) 32.222-50, Combating Trafficking in Persons (Nov
2021) ( 22 U.S.C. chapter 78 and E.O 13627).

(B) Alternate I (MAR 2015) of 52.222-50 ( 22 U.S.C. chapter 78 and 2.0, 13627).
(xv) 52.222-51, Exemption from Application of the Service Contract Labor Standards

to Contracts for Maintenance, Calibration, or Repair of Certain Equipment-Requirements
(May 2014) ( 41 U.S.C. chapter 67).

(xvi) 32.222-53, Exemption from Application of the Service Contract Labor
Standards to Contracts for Certain Services-Requirements (MAY 2014) (41 U.S.C, chapter 67).

(xvi1) 52,222-54, Employment Eligibility Verification (May 2022) (E.O. 12989).

(xviil) 32.222-55, Minimum Wages for Contractor Workers Under Executive Order
14026 (JAN 2022).

(xix) 52.222-62, Paid Sick Leave Under Executive Order 13706 (JaN 2022) (E.O.
13706).

(xx) (A) 52.224-3, Privacy Training (Jan 2017) ( 3 U.S.C. 5524).
(B) Alternate [ (JAN 2017) of 52.224-3.
(xx1) 52.225-26, Contractors Performing Private Security Functions Outside
the United States (OCT 2016) (Section 862, as amended, of the National Defense Authorization
Act for Fiscal Year 2008; 10 U.S.C. Subtitle A, Part V, Subpart GG Note).
(xx11) 32.226-6, Promoting Excess Food Donation to Nonprofit Organizations (JuN

2020) (42 U.S.C. 1792). Flow down required in accordance with paragraph (e) of FAR
clavse 52.226-6.

95237Y24C0003 Page 20



(xx111) 32.232-40, Providing Accelerated Payments to Small Business
Subcontractors (Mar 2023) ( 31 U.S.C. 3903 and 10 U.S.C. 3801). Flow down required in

accordance with paragraph (c¢) of 32.232-40.

(xxiv) 52.247-64, Preference for Privately Owned U.S.-Flag Commercial
Vessels (Nov 2021) ( 46 U.S.C. 55305 and 10 U.S.C. 2631). Flow down required in accordance
with paragraph (d) of FAR clause 52.247-64,

2) While not required, the Contractor may include in its subcontracts for commercial
q Y
products and commercial services a minimal number of additional clauses necessary to
satisfy its contractual obligations.

13. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Terms of Use: U.S. Federal Government - 3 pages
Customers

(End of Contract)

95237Y24C0003 Page 21



	AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT



